© 0o N o o b~ w N P

N e
w N kB O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

AX-2018-0240

STATE OF M SSCUR
PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Rul emaki ng Heari ng
August 7, 2018

Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 1

In The Matter OF A Proposed )
Rul e Regarding Incentives For ) File No. AX-2018-0240
Acqui sition of Nonvi abl e )
Uilities )

MORRI S L. WOODRUFF, Presiding
CH EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

DANI EL Y. HALL, Chair man,
COVM SSI ONER

REPORTED BY:
Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

Page

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 0o N o o b~ w N P

N e
w N kB O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

AX-2018-0240

I NDE X

Comments by M. Smith (OPC 4
Coments by Ms. Norton (M ssouri-Anerican)
Coments by M. Jenkins (M ssouri-American)
Furt her Conmments by Ms. Norton

Further Commrents by Ms. Norton

Comments by M. Wston (PSC Staff)

Page

Page

13
16
28
41
56

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N o 0o b~ wWw N P

PR R R
w N Rk O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

AX-2018-0240

PROCEEDI NGS

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Let's go ahead and get
started. We're here for a rul emaking hearing. This is
Conmi ssion File AX-2018-0240. It's concerning the
proposed rule for 4 CSR 240-10. 085 which are Incentives
for Acquisition of Nonviable Uilities.

The Conmm ssion has published this proposed
rule in the M ssouri Register, and the rul emaking
heari ng was properly set for today at 10:00 a.m This
is a rul emaki ng hearing, not a contested case heari ng.
Therefore, it's much nore informal than the rul emaking
heari ng. " mnot going to take entries of appearance
from anybody. Nobody is going to be sworn to give
t esti nony.

We're just taking comments. Really the only
structure we have for it is that 1'll ask nmenbers of the
public to speak. You can speak fromwhere you're at if
you're in the front row. If you're in the back, | ask

you to cone forward to the podiumjust so that you can

be seen, and I'lIl let you give your -- speak your peace.
I may have sone questi ons. ' m expecting Chai rman Hal
to be here | ater. He nay have sone questions for you

after you've given your statenent.
I'"l'l ask staff to go last so that they have a

chance to respond to the other comments. So with that,
Page

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N o 0o b~ wWw N P

PR R R
w N Rk O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

AX-2018-0240

then we're ready to begin taking comments. Wo woul d
like to go first?
MR. COOPER: Do you want to go ahead, Ryan?
MR, SM TH: Sur e.
JUDCGE WOODRUFF: If you d identify yourself

for the benefit of the court reporter.

MR SM TH: Il will, sure. Ryan Smth for
O fice of the Public Counsel. ' m Seni or Counsel here.
I"malso joined at the table with Caleb Hall. He's al so

with the Ofice of the Public Counsel.

I wanted to start ny comments thanking the
Conmm ssion for their efforts to create a rule
essentially designed to encourage healthy utilities to
try to acquire snall distressed utilities.

| think that's a good goal, but public counsel
does have some concerns with this particular rule and
the way in which that goal is trying to be achieved. So
public counsel has filed sonme comments whi ch have
detail ed our concerns, but today I'd like to highlight
three strong priorities.

The first one concerns the size of the systens
to be acquired. The second concerns the scope of a rate
of return prem um and a debit acquisition adjustnent.
The third concerns the | egal authority.

Wth the first, there's a problemw th the
Page

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N o 0o b~ wWw N P

PR R R
w N Rk O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

AX-2018-0240

size of the systens to be acquired. 393. 146, the
statute upon which this rule relies as its authority,
states acquisition of small water or sewer corporations
by capable public utilities. Proposed rule only refers
to nonviable utilities.

Public counsel's critique is that nonvi abl e
should be limted to small utilities. Publ i ¢ counsel
bel i eves the Comm ssion's intent was really only for
small utilities that this rule be applied to. The way
this rule is currently structured M ssouri-Anerican
could acquire | arge muni ci pal systens |i ke Col unbia or
St. Louis or Kansas City and cone to the Commi ssion and
request a rate of return premiumor a debit acquisition
adj ustnent per these col ossal acquisitions.

Publ i ¢ counsel does not believe the Commi ssion
neans to grant to M ssouri-Aneri can or another | arge
utility the ability to request these types of
i ncentives. So that's our first conment.

CHAI RVAN HALL: Well, let ne stop you there.

MR. SM TH:  Sure.

CHAI RVAN HALL.: So what change are you

recommendi ng to the rul e and where?

MR SMTH  Well, so, we would recommend t hat
non -- one way you could do it is just have nonvi abl e
defi ned. It has a definition already. But you coul d
Page

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N o 0o b~ wWw N P

PR R R
w N Rk O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

AX-2018-0240

just line it up in sync with 393. 146 and state that
nonvi abl e shall nean for purposes of this rule, you
know, only a small water or sewer utility.

CHAI RVAN HALL: And that would be --

MR SMTH So it's defined in the rule as
8, 000 custoners or | ess.

CHAI RVAN HALL: You nean in the statute?

MR SM TH: In the statute. | do nean that.
Thank you, Chairnan.

CHAI RVAN HALL: So you recommend that where we
say nonviable utility we should say small water
corporation as defined in 393.146? That's your
reconmmended?

MR, SM TH: Yes, yes, and sewer. I think it
woul d be appropriate to also apply to a sewer
cor porati on.

CHAI RMAN HALL: You're really open to it being
a systemthat | arge?

MR SM TH: Well, | think the statute says
small, a small system and defines it in such a way
that's |l ess than 8, 000. Cur preference, of course,
woul d be 1,000 or | ess upon which there's different
statutory authority referring to a | one system t hat
could be adm ni stered between ElI ERA, which is an

acronym but | can't renenber exactly what it stands for
Page

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N o 0o b~ wWw N P

PR R R
w N Rk O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

AX-2018-0240

in the Conm ssion, and that there is sone suggestion

t hat perhaps this type of nmechanismcould apply to
1,000, but I think there is support in the statute for
8, 000 or | ess. So we don't think that would be --

CHAI RVAN HALL: And would that still be your
preference even if we were to elimnate the reference to
393. 146 as the statutory authority for the rule? That's
going to be one of ny questions for staff. It doesn't
seemto ne that that statute is the correct statute to
provide authority here; that it's the nore general
statutes that are appropriate.

If we were to delete 393. 146 as the enabling
statute, do you still think that we should take the
definition of snall water corporation fromthat statute?

MR SMTH  Well, one of our -- | want to
directly address your questi on. Before | do, | do want
to say that our third point is that we questi on whet her
there would be |l egal authority for this.

CHAI RVAN HALL.: You question it under 393. 146.
You don't question it under any of our nobre genera
statutes which we specifically list as authority as well
or if you do, | mssed it.

MR SMTH  Well, | think we would question it
under those as well.

CHAI RMAN HALL: \Why?
Page

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N o 0o b~ wWw N P

PR R R
w N Rk O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

AX-2018-0240

MR SMTH  Well, nore froma practical |ike
nore froma necessity argunent.

CHAI RMVAN HALL: Yeah, I'mnot interested in
t hat . I"'minterested in whether | egally what your | egal
argunent is for why those general statutory powers of
t he Conm ssion don't provide us rul enaki ng authority
here and if you don't have an argunent there, that's
fine.

MR, SM TH: I nmean, | think the argunent woul d
be nmore from an accounti ng perspective that, for
exanpl e, a debit acquisition adjustnent, one of our
comments is | think the Conmm ssion wants to -- or wants
to have the authority to award to a conpany an anbunt
that the assets might not actually reflect.

CHAI RVAN HALL: Let's nove back to ny origi nal
qguesti on.

MR, HALL: M. Chairman, if possibly I could
address your question. | think there m ght be potenti al
conflict where if the Conm ssion so chooses to adopt a
rule, not referencing 393. 146 but having an acqui sition
of nonviable utilities that applies to both snall and
| arge water corporations, you' re going to have potenti al
conflict with the statute that's specifically addressing
these small water utilities.

CHAI RVAN HALL: No, no, that's silly. Ckay.
Page

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N o 0o b~ wWw N P

PR R R
w N Rk O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

AX-2018-0240

Movi ng on to ny original question, which is if we do
del ete reference to 393.146 as the authority for the
rule, do you still think that we should cite 393. 146
definition of snmall water corporation as one of the
conmponents of a nonviable utility or should we just --
because | think -- | nean, | think you raised a pretty
good point that we're not intending this to cover the
acqui sition of a 30,000 custoner system I agree with
you on that.

So I"'mlooking for if we wanted to narrow it
to the snmaller systens, and we delete reference to
393. 146, should we just cone up with a nunber. It's
systenms under sonet hi ng.

MR SM TH: I think that woul d make sense.

CHAI RVAN HALL: And if we did that, what
nunber would that be from OPC s perspective? 1Is it
1, 000? Is that what you sai d?

MR SM TH  Yeah, | think the statute has
provi ded 8, 000 or 1, 000. There are statutes referencing
each of those, and so we think either of those would
have a basis in the statute.

CHAI RVAN HALL.: Ckay. Al right.

Thank you.
MR, SM TH: Ckay. So the second comment we

had are the scope of the rate of return prem uns and
Page

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

debit acquisition adjustnents. Both Liberty Water and
M ssouri-Anerican Water argue in their comments that the
rate of return premuns should apply to the entirety of
the conpany's rate base, not just the portion of the
rate base for the acquired system And a utility can
dreambut in the reality of the regulatory world | don't
think that that's the right result, first of all.

| don't think that's what justice -- | don't
think that would be a just result. And again, citing
the 393.146, | think that would be specifically
inconsistent wwth that statute. The sane is true of
debit acquisition adjustnents. W don't believe that
there should be a rate of return on the debit
acqui sition adjustnent. Mybe 393.146 you could read
that there maybe could be a return of, an argunent for
that, but we don't think there should be a rate of
return premiumon top of the debit acquisition
adjustnent. So that the second comment really concerns
the scope and is responsive to M ssouri-Anmerican and
Li berty Water's argunent that the scope should be nuch
broader than OPC thinks the Conm ssion intended.

The third and final comment has to do with the
| egal authority for this rule. And I think we've
di scussed that. Qur comrent is comment 21 related to

t hat .

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

10



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

CHAl RVAN HALL: And how does that argunent --
If we were to delete reference to 393. 146, how does that
argunent change?

MR SMTH. | think nmy coll eague Cal eb Hal
di d point out a good point that if you have a statute
which is tal king about those instances in which a rate
of return prem um would be appropriate and it is
specifically tal king about the kind of a situation where
that woul d be appropriate, but then a rule is
pronul gated pronoting a situation other than what that
statute provided, that could potentially be a conflict.

CHAI RMVAN HALL: Yeah. And | think that's
again I'll say silly because you nmake the point in your
filing that we're tal king about two very different
scenari os here.

MR SMTH:. | agree.

CHAI RMAN HALL: It seens to nme you' re talking
out of both sides of your nmouth then. W're talking
about very different situations and very different
mechani sns. Now, you're right, it is to deal with the
sane problembut it's two dramatically different
mechani sns. One is a forced acquisition. One is a
vol untary acqui sition.

MR SMTH. | agree with that.

CHAI RMVAN HALL: Okay. Your second point, |

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

11



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

guess you call it a scope?

MR SM TH:  Yes.

CHAl RVAN HALL: My understanding is that
M ssouri-Anmerican and Liberty and staff and OPC all
identified an anmbiguity -- maybe OPC didn't as nuch as
the other three -- identified an anbiguity that under
the draft rule does the rate of return apply just to the
acquired assets or does it apply to the entire rate base
for the acquiring utility, right?

MR SMTH Right.

CHAl RMAN HALL: GOkay. And staff is
recomendi ng that we explicitly limt it to the acquired
system And you agree with staff on that --

MR SM TH:  Yes.

CHAI RMVAN HALL: -- point. GCkay. GCkay. Thank
you.

MR, SM TH:  Sure.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Anything else, M. Smth?

MR. SM TH:  Not hi ng.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Anyone el se wishing to
comment ?

MR. COOPER: Yes, Your Honor. Ms. Cheryl
Norton, President of M ssouri-Anerican Water Conpany,
will provide sone conments on behal f of the conpany.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: If you could identify

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

12



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

yourself for the record as well.

MR. COOPER: My nane is Dean Cooper, attorney
appearing for M ssouri-Anerican.

M5. NORTON: Thank you, Judge. Chairnman Hal
and Judge Wodruff, we're here today to just -- First of
all, we want to say thank you for bringing this rule
forward. We think that it's a really great effort by
the Comm ssion to try to help solve sone of the water
and sewer issues that we see across the state of
M ssouri. It's a nationw de issue that there are a | ot
of small systens and nedi um si zed systens that are
really struggling to performand to provi de good clean
safe water and so we really acknow edge the fact that
you're trying to nake a difference here and we
appreciate that.

Over the years we've acquired sonme systens
t hat you woul d have consi dered nonvi abl e or troubl ed
systens, and we've been able to do that because we have
expertise and we have the operational know edge to be
able to goin and fix it and be able to nmake the
I nvestnents that they need to get those systens back
online and where they need to be. W've al so passed on
several systens and sone systens that have been brought
to our attention by the Public Service Comm ssion, by

the OPC, and sonetines we just can't justify taking on

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 13
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

t hose systens because it doesn't make sense for our
busi ness or for our custoners. W want to nmake sure
that we're bal anci ng both of those things as we | ook at
t hese systens. So sonetines there's just not enough
incentive for us to take on those troubl ed systens and
so we can't help in those conmmunities.

So we think that because of that and because
of those issues that this is a great tinme to have this
conversati on about what we can do to make this nore
avail able to custoners all across the state of M ssouri.
And so today |I'd |ike --

CHAI RMAN HALL: I'msorry. Can | interrupt
for a second? Because you raised a point that | really
have sone questions about and that is you noted that
M ssouri - Aneri can has nmade a nunber of acquisitions but
then it's also decided to not do certain acquisitions?

MS. NORTON: Correct.

CHAl RVAN HALL: And under the proposed rule we
say that this incentive applies only in situations where
you can prove that but for this incentive you woul dn't
do the purchase.

M5. NORTON:  Unh- huh.

CHAI RMAN HALL: How hard is that going to be
to prove? Wen you' ve got the system over here that you

acquire and then the one over here that you do not --

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

14



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

M5. NORTON: Ri ght.

CHAI RMAN HALL: -- is it just a sinple
accounting where you can just -- | nean, how would you
prove that?

M5. NORTON: It would be very challenging to
prove it. kay. So typically the kind of systens that
we take over and that we consider fairly quickly would
be systens that are very close to our current systens.
So kind of within our footprint. The systens that get
to be 45 mnutes to an hour farther from our system we
take a nmuch closer ook at and really kind of try to
consi der does that nake sense for us because you've got
to have staff to go and no matter how many custoners you
have there you want to take care of them |If they call
you want to be there that day. You don't want to neke
themwait two or three days until you're going to be in
the area. W |ook at that distance.

We al so | ook at the needs of that conmmunity,
the kinds of capital investnents that they need, the
rate structure. There are many, many factors that we
| ook at before we decide, you know. W also may take on
a small systemif we think there's other growth
opportunities in that area. So there's nmany, many
factors that go into that. | think it would be really

hard to prove that we would or woul d not take one on.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

15



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

CHAl RVAN HALL: Well, 1I'm struggling because
you say there are sone that you acquire and sone that
you don't and then -- but that the existence -- but that
you appreciate our willingness to consider incentives
because those incentives m ght encourage you to make
t hose purchases.

M5. NORTON:  Unh- huh.

CHAI RMAN HALL: So sonebody -- There's a bean
counter somewhere --

MR, JENKINS: That woul d be Ji m Jenki ns.

CHAI RMAN HALL: Okay. |'maware of his bean
counting. GCkay. |If you could try to explain howit is
that this type of incentive m ght encourage you to
acquire a systemthat you m ght not otherw se.

MR. JENKINS: My nane is JimJenkins, and |
work for Anerican Waterworks. And to respond to your
guestion, Chairman, in bean counter world it is tough.
One of the things that was really appealing to us and
it's reflected in our coments is what we're tal king
about here are nonvi able systens and we're tal ki ng about
custoners that quite frankly are in peril

| nmean, Cheryl sees it, and |'msure the
Commi ssion sees it, and |I'm sure public counsel sees it.
You can get technical people here arguing all around

t hese issues. | think one of the appealing things that

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 16
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

you've got in this rule is let's just define what
nonviable is. Qur recommendation is that only one of

t hose kind of standards hits as nonviable and then we
can nove forward to whatever the Comm ssion or this rule
decides with respect to incentives and we can nmake our
argunents in that type of framework. Does that help
first and I'll be glad to keep goi ng.

CHAIRMAN HALL: I'minterested in ny question
as to how you woul d prove or attenpt to prove that but
for this incentive the acquisition would not take place.
But putting that question on hold just for a second, you
referenced another issue that | had a question on. And
| think your -- | think that M ssouri-American is
proposi ng anot her or between 1 and 2 of the definition
of nonviable and | guess maybe | need to go back to --

MR JENKINS: W're recommending in all the
pl aces.

CHAI RMAN HALL: | think that was the intent
here. You've got 1, 2, 3 or 4. So | think that neans
any of those would apply.

MR, JENKINS: That's what we wanted to be
cl ear.

M5. NORTON:. That's what we thought. W
wanted to be clear.

CHAI RMAN HALL: We're clear on that. Maybe |

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 17
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

have to call ny third grade teacher and have her verify
t hat .

MR JENKINS: M third grade teacher got on to
me about ny witing skills. Don't call her.

CHAl RMAN HALL: How woul d a bean counter prove
that but for this incentive --

MR. JENKINS: Right.

CHAI RMAN HALL: -- the acquisition would not
take place? That is an issue that we really, really
struggled with here because we did not want -- you guys
are acquiring, what, tw, three, four systens a year,
sonething like that? W don't want each of those
acqui sitions comng in wth one of these requests for
this incentive, and so we're trying to figure out howto
apply this mechanismin a targeted fashion where it's
needed and not have big litigation on every single
acqui sition.

MR JENKINS: So I think it gets down to
defining nonviable. | think you' ve taken a good stab at
that so we don't get into this in every acquisition we
make. CQut of those two or three that we nake, some
woul d fall into this category probably, others would
not. That's kind of ny first response with that.

When we |l ook at trying to get to your first

guestion, you know, is there a recipe bait that would

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

18



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

exactly explain, | don't think so. The challenge we
have is that these snmall systens that we run into can
just really have sone pretty serious operational
gquestions and | know Cheryl and | talk fromtine to
tinme. Sone of these conpanies that when you step into a
nonvi abl e systemis just many questions to try to
address and custoners at peril that you' ve got to
address and maybe certain piece of equipnent is not
wor ki ng. Qur expertise we can fix it, but it's a |ot of
effort. So then we take a look at in terns of stepping
into that to those challenges for the greater public
interest is is we would | ook at these incentives.

So this equity, the rate of return type
premumis clearly incentive that we would favor. And
when you ook at it in ternms of bean counting world, if
we make a mllion dollar investnent, that incentive
really translates to us like $5,000 if you just limt it
on each individual asset deal, if you will. So $5,0007?

M5. NORTON:  Yeah.

MR JENKINS: $5,000. So that's what we
westle with is that enough of incentive to step into
t hose ki nd of headaches. You can quickly run through
that with the kind of experts that we have to hel p these
conpani es and help the custonmers out to solve these

issues. That's really what we're stepping into with

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

19



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

t hese incentives.

CHAI RMAN HALL: I'mnot sure | understand the
$5,000. We've got two potential incentives here. One
is the rate of return and then the other is the debit
acqui sition adj ustnent.

MR. JENKINS: Yeah.

CHAI RMAN HALL: And the rate of return is
limted to 100 points. There is no limt on the debit
acqui sition adjustnent.

MR. JENKINS: Yes. And | answered that only
with the rate of return. And perhaps for clarity in
this rule is it the overall rate of return or is it the
return on equity, the equity incentive? The $5,000 type
response is an equity incentive of, you know, kind of on
a typical capital structure that runs about 50/50.

CHAl RVAN HALL: What |'m hearing you say is
that the 100 points isn't enough or it needs to be
applied to the entire rate base of the utility, and |
understand those argunents but what |I'mreally getting
at is if you had to cone -- if we pronulgate this rule
and you acquire a troubled system and you cone in and
try to prove that but for the incentive you woul dn't
have nade t he purchase, how do you go about doing that?
| nean, is it sinply a matter of getting soneone up

there to say -- soneone on the stand to say | ooking at

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

20



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

t hese nunbers wi thout the incentive this is what we
woul d get as a return on the investnent and it wouldn't
have been enough but wth the incentive this is the
return we got on the system and that was enough and t hen
|l et the other parties cross-exanmne? 1|s that how that
woul d work? |Is there a rule of thunb that
M ssouri - Aneri can has sonewhere as to what -- | nean,
not a -- | nean, | don't want you to divul ge trade
secrets or anything.

|s there a rule of thunb sonewhere as to what
kind of return you have to get on the system and |
understand that it's different if the systemis right
next door to your service territory versus across the
state. | know that there's differences if the systemis
inreally bad shape or it's in great shape. |s there
some kind of rule of thunb there at all or no, there
just isn't?

MR. COOPER: Chai rman, Dean Cooper for
M ssouri-Anerican. First | was going to say that |
think this is a real problem because it's the old
provi ng the negative, how do you prove the negative. |
think you're right. | think you would attenpt to do it
by putting a witness -- providing a witness that woul d
say but for this we wouldn't have done it.

But where you go beyond that is pretty tough.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

21



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

| mean, maybe you put it in the contract as a regul atory
out and say this deal is -- the contract is no good if
we don't get this incentive, but that seens a little
harsh in some of these situations because of the tine
that's going to be involved before you find out whether
you' re noving forward or not.

CHAI RMAN HALL: Frequently the acquisitions
are not conplete when we do -- when we issue an order on
the acquisition case, right?

MR. COOPER: Usually the contracts have
al ready been signed and executed but they have a
regul atory out that's pendi ng your deci sion.

CHAIl RMVAN HALL: Right, so that it would be no
different. | guess it would -- you'd have that sane
regul atory out.

MR. COOPER: | guess what | was saying you
coul d have a specific regulatory out that would hel p you
with this, | suppose. Again, | don't knowif that's
where you want to go with that process either.

CHAl RMAN HALL: Well, | nean, actually the
problemyou're raising is even bigger because the
reality is this -- the Conmi ssion issuing the order on
the transfer case or the CCN case is not necessarily the
sanme Commi ssion that's going to be here at the next rate

case. And so you're kind of -- | mean, and we struggl ed

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

22



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

with that in a big bad way in terns of drafting this
rul e because there's no way around that. That's just
the law. Unless you change the law, that's what it is.
So we have that problem already.

But | nean, getting back to ny question, why
couldn't Ms. Norton get on the stand, say this anount of
return, it wasn't enough for us to do the acquisition,
this amount of return, it was enough for us to do the
acquisition and then let all the other parties
cross-examne? 1Isn't that how we'd have to do it and is
that a problen? M. Norton?

M5. NORTON: Yeah, | think it would be really
chal l enging to do that because is there a cut and dry
rate of return that we look at? No, there's kind of a
range, if you wll, but it has much nore to do with the
systemitself and all those other factors that go into
it in addition to the rate of return. That's only one
smal | piece of whether or not we would try to take on a
system because frankly if we're only tal king about, you
know, 100 customers, 200 custoners, the inpact to the
overall business, that rate of returnis so snall. As
Jimsaid, if we invest a mllion dollars, the up side of
100 basis points is $5,000. And | can tell you that in
t he nost recent one that we've taken on that's very

troubl ed, $5,000 is nothing conpared to what it's taking

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 23
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

to fix that systemand to get it where it needs to be
and to make it to where those custoners are actually
paying for the service that they're getting.

MR SMTH. Could I ask just a clarifying
guesti on?

CHAl RVAN HALL:  Sure.

MR SMTH: |Is the $5,000 nunber that's being
guot ed an annual nunber?

MR. JENKINS: Yes. Once it would get
reflected in rates, it would be annual and probably work
its way down just a little bit as assets were recover ed.

MR, LaGRAND: Brian LaGrand for
M ssouri-Anerican Water. | calculated that was just a
mllion dollars. | was doing it on just an ROE prem um
If it was rate of return premum you would apply 100
basis points to the mllion dollars of rate base. So it
woul d be $10,000 if it's on the entire amount. That's
where we cane up with that, if that's hel pful.

MR JENKINS: To follow up on the question and
as a non-attorney and | just think practicality with a
rule like this it would be nice once you net the
nonvi abl e standard, whether that criteria is nonviable,
we' ve got custoners at risk, it would be nice not to
rehash why we think sonmething is viable, nonviable, why

we would do it or not. In my opinion, just in terns of

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 24
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

practicality to shift it fromneets the nonviable then
t hese discretionary incentives are available fromthe
Comm ssion and we nmake our case for them not the other
way around.

| just get concerned about spending a | ot of
time arguing the practicalities of why we step into a
deal or not. Certainly I get concerned about the
process and having one tinme about 15 years ago here with
an acquisition on a small system havi ng spent a good day
on the witness stand, just a |ot of resources that |
t hi nk woul d maybe water down the rule but wouldn't be
effective. That's just a coment.

CHAI RVAN HALL: The problemis that you've
already identified that you have acquired nonvi abl e
systens --

MR. JENKINS: Yeah.

CHAI RMAN HALL: -- without this incentive. So
how do we prevent that request for all purchases of
nonvi abl e systens because there could be sone where you
don't need the incentive. Wuld it nmake sense to have
sone kind of shifting burden of proof where you have to
come forward and articulate that but for the incentive
you woul d not consummate the acquisition and provide
sone kind of prima facie evidence of that and then the

burden shifts to other parties to show why it's not true

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 25
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

t hat you would have acquired it regardless? |1'mjust
t hrow ng out a concept.

M5. NORTON: Frankly, if it gets so hard to
do, and if we're concerned about being able to prove it,
the incentive wouldn't be good enough to do it. The
real issue that we have with these systens is that
peri od between when we take it on and when we get our
next rates in place. GCkay? So that period of tine is
t he bi ggest issue.

So if we could renove the | ag associated with
that instead of doing it the way we currently do, so
you' re maki ng these investnents, you' re depreciating
your assets, you're doing all those things and so you're
taking a fairly good hit for the small systemif you do
the small systens, this nonviable system So trying to
find ways to reduce that |ag between the rate case
period is a huge incentive | think for being able to
take these on and being able to show that this makes
sense.

There are probably some small or nonvi abl e
systens that we have taken that we've taken for reasons
ot her than any of these things that you're tal king
about. It's nore about these custoners deserve to be
able to drink the water. W' re dealing with one right

now t hat, you know, the staff canme to us and said pl ease

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 26
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

consider taking this system | said it's too far away,
it's too small, it doesn't make sense for us, but we'll
take a |l ook at it because these custoners haven't been
able to drink their water for years. So we did that.

And so none of the things that we're tal king
about here, that is absolutely a systemthat under
normal circunstances you run the nunbers, we're not
going to take it, but we took it anyway. So does t hat
nmean that that systemwouldn't qualify for this because
we did it because it was the right thing to do? That's
where | struggle with trying to prove it. Does that
make sense?

CHAI RMAN HALL: Yeah, | understand that. |
guess -- | nean, if you're going to take over systens
solely out of concern for custoners, which | appreciate,
and | know staff appreciates and | know OPC appreci at es,
maybe we don't need this.

M5. NORTON: | would beg to differ.

CHAl RVAN HALL: That's what we're trying to do
is we're trying to find -- trying to cone up with a
targeted nechanismfor those systens that your bean
counter over here, who has no social conscience, he said
no, Cheryl, you can't do this, our shareholders wll
kill you. This is -- but with this incentive you can do

it. And so we're trying to conme up with a nmechani sm

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

27



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

that targets this for that situation.

| understand -- | guess we're kind of going in
circles now | understand your concern that you don't
want to have to get on the stand and get grilled by OPC
and have themcone up with the 15 systens that you
purchased wi thout this acquisition and have you explain
why this one is so much worse. | get that.

MS. NORTON: Not for $5,000. It's not worth
t hat .

CHAI RMAN HALL: But of course, the reality is
we take out that requirenment and keep in the public
interest requirenent, they're going to do the sane thing
anyway.

M5. NORTON:  Uh- huh.

CHAI RMAN HALL: So all we're doing in this
draft rule is provide a specific criteria to be used
when they're grilling you by us when we wite our order.
| get your concern. And | interrupted you. | think you
were on your first point.

M5. NORTON: | know. Right? W did cover a
few of them | think. Back to the four different
definitions of what's nonviable, | think we're all in
agreenent on what that should be. W do think that the
flexibility towards that ROE incentive is constructive

and we would like to, or the ROR, we would like to

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

28



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

figure out how that could work and what nakes sense but
again 100 basis points on a small nonviable systemis
probably not nmuch of an incentive, to be honest.

CHAl RVAN HALL: Let ne stop you again for a
second and | guess turn to staff. The ROR, that was
intended to apply to the entire rate of return, not just
the ROE, correct?

MR. WESTON:. This is Jacob Weston speaking for
staff and yes, the intent was to be the rate of return.

CHAI RVAN HALL: Is there a reason that needs
to be clarified that it's not just RCE or why didn't
M ssouri-Anerican view it just as ROE?

MR, VESTON:  You know, | don't see a need for
an explicit clarification. | suppose if there is a
concern of anbiguity, which | previously had not read
into this, we could use our rate of return acronym the
(ROR), to make that absolutely clear. M understanding
is that rate of return is always understood to enconpass
return on equity and cost of debt within a capital
structure.

CHAI RVAN HALL: That was ny understandi ng as
wel | .

MR, JENKINS: Agree. Your question, and |
t hi nk counsel over there nmakes a good point, we run into

just wanting to nake sure it's clear. | think the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

29



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

suggesti on about putting return, rate of return, because
a lot of people -- even technically you're correct a | ot
of people take that rate of return and just junp to
return on equity. So that was just our point was just
maki ng sure that we're clear on that.

CHAl RVAN HALL: Ckay.

M5. NORTON: One of the other concerns that we
had with the rule as witten when you start tal king
about the records of those systens, those nonviable
systens, we have seen everything froma great record
keepi ng process, to shoe box full of papers, to nothing
at all. |If you're requiring a study for each of these
systens, chances are if they're nonviable there's a
really good chance they're not going to have the kinds
of records that you would need to provide to do the kind
of study that is nentioned in this rule. So we think
that would be nearly inpossible to be able to conplete
t hat kind of study. Wat we would suggest is that if
you don't have the records that you could have an
engi neering study or an engi neering analysis done and
use one of the tools that's available through that kind
of a process to determ ne what that val ue shoul d be,
what the asset val ue shoul d be.

CHAI RMAN HALL: Let ne stop you again for a

second there and turn to staff, because that is actually

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 30
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

how | read the draft rule or at |least that was ny
understandi ng of the intent, but what |I'mwondering is
where it says shall be furnished, and |I'm | ooki ng at

Li berty's coments because they echoed what

M ssouri - Aneri can's concerns just articul at ed.

s there a reason why shall be furnished needs
to be nodified to clarify that if the docunents don't
exi st they don't exist and estimates will be sufficient?

MR. VESTON:. M answer to that, and again this
is Jacob Weston speaking for staff, ny answer to that,
Chairman, is | don't think shall ought to be nodified.
| think it is an appropriate command or directive to
conpani es interested in taking advantage of this
potential opportunity that if there is a situation where
there is no docunents, exactly as Ms. Norton just
descri bed, the kinds of steps that a conpany can take to
estimate what the appropriate financial value is and
then use that docunentation to support it is
contenplated in this plant in service study.

CHAI RMAN HALL: Should we say such records if
they exist shall be furnished? Does that --

MR. WESTON: Right. So if the itens exist,
they shall be furnished. |If they do not and they do not
exist, then the estimtes are what are asked for.

CHAI RVAN HALL: We may need to clarify that.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 31
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

That's ny understanding of the intent, and | think
that's reasonable, but I do think that both Liberty and
M ssouri - Ameri can nmake reasonable -- raise reasonabl e
concerns about possible inconsistency between shall be
furnished and then later in the rule allow ng estinates.

MR WESTON: And | understand that concern,
Chairman, and | think | would just reiterate that |
think the rule already contenplates that by identifying
that section (B) if any of the itens that are required
are unavail abl e, they shall be furnished |ater and that
t hey shall be furnished |ater already includes the
ability to estimate. | think the rule clearly
contenpl ates that.

CHAI RVAN HALL: How does M ssouri - Aneri can

respond to that? Liberty is not here, right?

MR COOPER: Chairman, | think it's still sort
of -- Well, we'll start with the shall be furnished. |
think that's still cunbersone. Just the sentence

itself, if they're unavailable at the tine, they shal
be furnished later. WlIl, just may be unavail abl e and
I npossible to furnish later. | do think there's sone
adj ustnent there that would be hel pful just in that
sent ence.
CHAI RMAN HALL: | amgoing to interrupt. [|I'm

sorry. So M. Wston, can you respond to that? | think

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

32



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

that is reasonabl e.

MR, VWESTON: | understand the concern. And if
there was a way to clarify it specifically, then I would
suggest that instead of saying they shall be furnished
it could be they and/or estinmates shall be furnished by
acquiring and have the estinmates be cited to later on in
the rule to identify exactly when we're referring to
esti mat es.

CHAI RMAN HALL: | think that nakes sense.

MR, JENKINS: JimJenkins. In having dealt
with this, in fanous words that's got coi ned here, bean
counter world, resenble that comment, the point is that
the records are at tines awmful. And a reference to
al l ow estimates, you know, it's ny experience across the
country is entirely appropriate for these kinds of
assets being acquired. Certainly parties have the
avenue to challenge the estimates, if you will. But I
think including that in the rule would really help
because the | ast thing, you know, any of us want to do
is try to chase down data that doesn't exist. So thank
you.

CHAI RMAN HALL: In the staff assisted rate
case, we provided -- In the recently pronul gated staff
assisted rate case, we provided a sonmewhat nodified

audi ting or accounting standard for small systens.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 33
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

Wul d that be of any use here?

MR, VWESTON:. Chairman, this -- So | think the
staff assisted rate case rule for small systens all ows
the use of estimates and for staff to nmake estimates
based on the information they have on hand. And | think
the rule nakes that clear. | don't think it changes
specific auditing standards. 1'd be very clear about
that. But what it does do is it says that estinmates are
appropriate especially if the informati on doesn't exist.
And | think that this rule very accurately reflects that
if the actual docunentation doesn't exist, or the seller
doesn't have it, it was destroyed or what have you, that
estimates -- at | east some reasonable basis for the
estimate i s acceptable to support the estinate.

CHAI RVAN HALL: Ckay.

M5. NORTON: Chairman, we still find it
confusi ng about the study where it's nentioned first in
the rule and then where it tal ks about the plant in
service study. W still feel that clarification would
be helpful if it's the same thing or if it's two
separ ate things.

CHAI RMVAN HALL: So where would you like the
further clarification?

MR COOPER. So in, let's see, | guess it's

3(C), which | think is where our |ast discussion was

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

34



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

kind of circling around which was ways to show that the
estimates are valid or appropriate and then when we go
back to (6), there's a specific requirenent to file a
plant in service study that's referenced in that way |
guess nmaybe three tinmes in that section. And so | don't
know -- | think the question that's arising is that
later plant in service study to be filed with the rate
case, is that just a rehashing of what was used to
support the estimates or is that sonethi ng new and
different and it calls for sort of a specialized
potentially expensive study that would add to the cost.

CHAI RMAN HALL: Let ne turn to staff on the
filing requirenents (3)(C). Wat is the purpose of that
first sentence?

MR. WESTON: The purpose of that first
sentence is to show and to not nmake it -- The purpose of
the first sentence is not to allow a crunch. The
conpany that's making the acquisition that's interested
in doing this we think has the ability to provide sone
kind of estimate, sonme kind of analysis of what the
value is. Value of the rate base is inportant because
that's what hel ps establish rates. It's also what hel ps
establish what the actual acquisition incentive is
that's being requested. And we understand that exactly

-- Staff is very aware of the scenarios where sone snal

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

35



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

nonvi abl e systens have no docunentation and that can't

al ways be a basis to say well, we just don't know so
let's just agree that it's a certain nunber. W still
need to see sone basis for what the value is. And so
particularly in a subsequent rate case where the owning
-- the new buyer has had tine to actually operate those
assets, actually is famliar with what they are, has had
the opportunity to interact with them and have work done
on them they'll have a greater sense of what's actually
there at the tine that a rate case actually occurs and
has nore of a know edge and fact basis to nmake those
estimates that are being sought to actually determ ne
what the rate base valuation is and therefore what an
appropriate acquisition incentive could be if so decided
by the Conmm ssi on.

MR HALL: If | might.

CHAI RMAN HALL: Can't we acconplish all that
by deleting the first sentence?

MR WESTON: |'msorry?

CHAI RMAN HALL: Can't we acconplish all that
by deleting the first sentence and sinply just relying
on the second sentence that any information not
avail able fromthe seller shall be estimted?

| agree with you that we don't want the

conpany to cone in here and say we couldn't get it, no

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 36
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

i dea. But don't we address that concern wth the second
sent ence?

MR VWESTON: | think tentatively, yes, the
second sentence is neant to explain that first sentence
and explain why the need for estimations is there. |
think that by deleting the first sentence it wll |eave
it squarely in whichever future Conm ssion is nmaeking the
determ nation to decide if they believe the estimtes
and the support for them are appropriate, which | think
is already the case.

CHAI RMAN HALL: And then the -- How do you
respond to the second concern raised by M. Cooper on --
| guess it's on (6)7?

MR, WESTON:. This is the plant in service
study question?

CHAI RVAN HALL: Yes.

MR. WESTON: So staff's viewis that the
i nformati on needed for the plant in service study is the
sane information that's being provided at the tine of
the application. |It's just that at the tinme of this
subsequent rate case that plant in service study, it has
all that information spelled out and expl ai ns exactly
what we are trying to establish here, what is the val ue
of rate base, what is actually in the ground, what is

the CIAC, all of those aspects of that determ nation.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

37



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

It allows for the applying utility that may not have
that information at the tinme of the actual application
again that tine in between to get the information and
make its own investigation and findings and then provide
docunents to support any estinmates it has.

CHAI RMVAN HALL: So woul d M ssouri-Anmerican
respond to that?

MR, COOPER: Well, | guess it probably just
asks for clarification essentially, because | think what
M. Weston said was is that what they contenplate is the
sanme information that was available at the tine of the
application but it's maybe taking that infornmation and
it's kind of comng forward with sort of the summary
guess, how the CIAC, the plant in service, the so on and
so forth, all translates into rate base cone rate case
time. |If that's all that that plant in service study is
supposed to be, | think that a little bit of
clarification would be hel pful because | think when the
wat er conpany fol ks hear plant in service study, |
bel i eve they think about sonething different than what
was described there.

CHAI RMAN HALL: Ckay.

M5. NORTON:. Agreed.

CHAI RMAN HALL: Wich gets to, and maybe it's

next issue on your list, I'mnot sure, but on page 3 of

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

38



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

your conments M ssouri-Anerican indicates that it woul d
prefer that the plant in service study take place at the
time of acquisition rather than leaving it to the rate
case.

MS. NORTON:  Yes.

CHAl RVAN HALL: Wiat's staff's response to
that? And then I'd like OPC to respond to that as well.

MR. VESTON. Chairman, | think our response is
very simlar to ny earlier response. The idea of
delaying a plant in service study as defined in the
regulation until the tinme of the rate case is to give
the applying utility time enough to actually work with
the assets, to actually do any investigation or
engi neering review that it needs to to be able to
provide that information concisely and fully and
thoroughly at the rate case to establish rate base so we
know what kind of acquisition we're tal king about at
that tine.

| f the conpany is able to provide it at the
time of the application and do it all up front, | don't
see why that wouldn't be a problem

CHAI RMVAN HALL: Well, then maybe we need to
make it clear that that is an option.

M5. NORTON. Typically our due diligence would

uncover -- we would know what we were getting for the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 39
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

nost part --

CHAI RMAN HALL: | woul d hope so.

M5. NORTON: -- and be able to do that. |If
there was anything that we discovered after the fact, we
woul d di sclose that during a rate case anyway. For the
nost part, we would know what we were getting.

CHAl RMVAN HALL: Maybe we need to clarify that
if it is possible for the conmpany to do this anal ysis at
the time of acquisition, then it should do so. If it
can't because it doesn't have the information it needs,
it could be done before the next rate case.

MR, VWESTON: Chairman, if | mght. | think
that's an appropriate fix. | think the concern with
requiring it at the tinme of the application is that
there mght be other utilities that want to take
advantage of this that by all neans should take
advantage of this rule if they do it right and the
Conmm ssion decides that it's appropriate for themto do
so, which may not have the resources or the ability that
M ssouri-Anerican has. And so by requiring it at that
point in tinme you mght limt sonme of those.

CHAI RMAN HALL: | totally agree with that.
Does OPC have thoughts on that?

MR SMTH  Yeah, we had commented, for

exanpl e, on our itemNo. 12. W share

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

40



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

M ssouri-Anerican's thoughts about if a record wasn't
avail able at the tine of the acquisition we kind of
wondered how it mght | ater becone avail abl e post
acquisition. Wen you are in that acquisition case and
you're trying to figure out what the debit adjustnent
woul d be, what sort of incentive would be, you woul dn't
really know if you didn't have a conpl ete anal ysis at
that point intime. W think it would be better to have
a conpl ete anal ysis from our perspective so you could
sort of figure out the debit adjustnment would be -- what
that would be, if any.

CHAl RMVAN HALL: Gkay. O her comments?

M5. NORTON: Yes. So also as we nentioned in
our conments, the requirenent to go in and file a rate
case wthin 12 nonths after the acquisition case is
sonet hing that would be very challenging for us to do.

CHAI RMAN HALL: Right, right, and that was why
in the proposed rule we gave the option of 12 nonths or
as determ ned by the Conm ssion in the CCN or
acqui sition case order. |s your concern that the 12
nmont hs woul d be a default or sonething |like that?

M5. NORTON:. We woul d be concerned about being
required to cone in in that 12 nonths.

CHAl RMVAN HALL: And we struggled with that

concept in the drafting. And would it -- Wat woul d

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

41



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

staff's response or OPC s response be if we sinply said
the conpany has to cone in for a rate case as set forth
in the order, in the transfer or CCN order and not have
a 12-nonth deadline in there at all?

MR. WESTON. Fromstaff's perspective, we
think that would be fine. The concern being that you
actually want the conpany to cone in. So there would be
at the very least a Comm ssion order requiring a rate
case during sone period of tine.

CHAl RMAN HALL: Does OPC have a thought on the
i ssue?

MR SMTH | think we would agree with
M ssouri-Anerican. W don't want M ssouri-Anerican to
conme in and, you know, specifically just because they
acquire one system Just the efficiency of resources,
you know, wouldn't be worth the resources. So your
proposed fix, | think you had said as ordered by the
Comm ssion, just provided that | don't know if the
Comm ssion could order in the next general rate case
rather than a specific time period. |'mnot sure
M ssouri - Anreri can woul d necessarily want to --

CHAI RVAN HALL: | think we would sinply say in
t he order approving the acquisition, and the acquisition
adjustnent if one existed, we would say and

M ssouri-American nust cone in for a rate case and it

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

42



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

woul d probably be when the -- is it three years or four
years for | SRS?

M5. NORTON: It's three years fromthe tinme we
put ISRS into place. So it ends up usually being three
and a half to four years before we cone in again.

CHAl RVAN HALL: We're not going to require
M ssouri-Anmerican to cone in early for a rate case
earlier than they would otherwi se. That doesn't nmke
any sense at all. There are other acquiring utilities
that we would want to see in pretty quickly. So nobody
is opposed to elimnation of the 12 nonth as |ong as
there's sonething in the rule that woul d give the
Comm ssion | guess direction or guidance that it needs
to set a deadline to cone in for the next rate case?

MR SMTH:. Chairman, |'m not opposed, but the
conversation raised a potential other issue that OPC
rai sed about who would be the utility that woul d be
awarded this. I'mnot sure if the rule has any
restrictions on that right now And I don't know if
there needs to be. Right nowthe statute says a capable
public utility and they define that as a utility
basically over 8,000. It's just M ssouri-Anmerican. But
what it does allowis if you re under 8,000 you can
petition to becone a capable public utility.

CHAI RMAN HALL: Again, you're going back to

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 43
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

393.146 and | think that's an irrelevant statute nyself.

MR SMTH Well, even if it's irrelevant, we
think there's -- we think those utilities that would
apply for this, and | think the purpose statenent in the
proposed rul e suggests this too, we would want themto
have as the purpose statenent says the resources to
rehabilitate the acquired utility within a reasonabl e
time frame. So just --

CHAI RMAN HALL: | would agree with that.

M5. NORTON: So the next point that | wanted
to just touch on was in the event where there's maybe a
financially insolvent utility. Many of these utilities
have taken out a | ot of debt and so their debt sonetines
because of the projects that they've done or the way
t hey' ve managed their capital projects, their debt can
actual ly be higher than the value of their system So
when you | ook at the original cost. So we would ask
that if we had to pay nore to pay off their debt that
that woul d be included as well like the acquisition
adj ust nent .

We think the rule may all ow that through that
debt acquisition adjustnment but just want to clarify
that that would be the kind of situation. W've seen
that with certain utilities that their debt is very

high. It may be slightly higher than the value of their

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

44



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

system

CHAIl RVAN HALL: So how woul d you specifically
change the wording to address that concern?

M5. NORTON: |'msorry?

CHAl RMAN HALL: How woul d you change the
| anguage to address that concern? Wuld it be in the
definition of debit acquisition adjustnent?

M5. NORTON:  Yeah, uh-huh.

CHAI RMAN HALL: Because | think ny
understanding of the intent was to allow for that.

M5. NORTON:. We thought that. W wanted to be
clear on that.

MR, WESTON: Chairman, staff's viewis that
the definition (1)(A) -- or I"'msorry, (1)(C, does
actually include that, the excess acquisition cost over
depreci ated original cost of the acquired system W
bel i eve that actually includes those debt costs that
M ssouri - Aneri can referenced.

M5. NORTON: Ckay. We just wanted to clarify
t hat .

CHAI RMVAN HALL: Is there a reason we should
say i ncluding possible debt or does that --

MR VESTON:  Well, | don't think I would be
opposed to that. The only thing |I'm concerned about

necessarily adding a specific thing like that if we

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

45



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

don't have the -- right, then you start changi ng what
excess over neans W thout -- excess acquisition cost
over depreciated original cost of the acquired system
for exanple, but not limted to debt cost. W'd have to
do that kind of |anguage.

CHAl RVAN HALL: Ckay. Does OPC have a thought
on that?

MR SMTH W think that | anguage is
unnecessary because the rule we think is clear as
witten and, you know, we would have to take a | ook at
specifically what it is the facts and circunstances as
to whet her we woul d, of course, support or be agai nst
that type of request in the actual proceeding.

CHAI RMAN HALL: Ckay.

M5. NORTON: Ckay. | still have a couple nore
topics | want to touch on. Thank you for your patience.

CHAI RMAN HALL: No problem

M5. NORTON: So in addition to |ooking at the
rate of return prem um and the debt acquisition
adj ustnent, we think that again kind of closing that gap
bet ween when we do the acquisition and the rate case
woul d be a great incentive for us to purchase sone of
t hese nonvi able systens. And in order to do that, we
woul d want to | ook at naybe deferred depreciation on

both the acquired assets and the new capital investnent,

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 46
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

ki nd of the post acquisition capital that we put in
prior to the next rate case, the carrying cost on the
post acquisition capital at the conpany's pre tax cost
of capital and also be able to defer the operating
expenses for that acquired systemfor recovery in the
conpany's next general rate case. Basically |ook for
ways that we can kind of reduce that |ag fromwhen we
acquire those troubled systens until we get into that
next rate case.

We think that there are ways that we coul d
also help with the custoners. So we could --

CHAl RVAN HALL: So on that point you're
essentially just arguing for additional nechanisns --

MS. NORTON:  Yes.

CHAI RMAN HALL: -- other than the debit
acquisition adjustnent and the rate of return prem unf

M5. NORTON: Yes. Those are sone additional
mechani sns that we think would be really hel pful to
consi der.

CHAI RVAN HALL: Does staff or OPC have
response to that request?

MR WVESTON: Yes.

MR SMTH. Sure, OPC does. | think if such a
mechani smwere to be considered we'd want to limt its

scope. For exanple, we wouldn't want sonething |ike

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

a7



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

this to continue in perpetuity. | think whatever

acqui sition adjustnment or rate of return premumthey'd
be I ooking at | think it would have to only be on the
rate base that's actually built to make this system
nonviable. | think that would need to be a reasonable
restriction on the request.

And we m ght al so consider, you know, if --
there could be a situation where the cost of inproving
the systemto bring it up into conpliance are really
large like -- | nean, to ne really large is probably
different to M ssouri-Anmerican; but | think if you got a
system that needed i nprovenents in the seven or eight
figures, I'mnot sure it would be appropriate to, you
know, include that nmuch rate base. So maybe there's
sone reasonable restriction on that. But | think the
rule does say on rate of return prem uns, and we brought
this up in our coments and the associ ated system
I nprovenent cost. So | think that probably covers
M ssouri - Aneri can's thoughts.

MR. COOPER:. Well, on a going forward basis
com ng out of the next rate case, | think you' re right.
It touches on those inprovenent costs. But | think the
point is the regulatory lag that's experienced between
when those assets are placed in service and that next

rate case.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

48



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

MR SMTH: And I know, Chairnman, 393. 146,
we' re thinking of maybe stepping away fromthat. They
actually do have a procedure to deal with that to
prevent regulatory lag. They basically have the |arge
utility come in and take advantage of the small utility
rate case and they get a rate that incorporates those
i nprovenents. So | think they're asking for sonething a
little different than that. It sounds sort of like a
deferral account.

MS. NORTON:  Uh- huh.

MR VESTON:  Chai rman, Jacob Weston for staff.
| think staff's viewis that the kind of deferra
mechani sns that Ms. Norton put forward are al ready
avai l able in sonme ways to be requested and they don't
necessarily need to be enunerated within the regul ation
itself; that that request could happen at the tine an
application was filed. Not to --

CHAl RVAN HALL: Wi ch application?

MR. VWESTON:. The original applications

required for the acquisition incentive at the tine of

the acquisition or CCN case. | think that request could
be made at that point in tinme. It doesn't necessarily
need to be reflected in the rule. | think there's --

CHAI RMAN HALL: Let ne stop you for a second

there. | think you're right. At the sane tine, any of

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

49



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

t hese nechani sns coul d probably be requested legally in
the application. So what we're trying to do in this
rule is to kind of standardize the approach to
requesti ng and awardi ng those nechanisns. | guess ny

| arger concern with doing that in the rule is that it's
not in the proposed rule.

MR. VESTON: Right.

CHAl RMAN HALL: And | don't know if we can --
| don't know if we can add a nmechanismin the final rule
that there's no senbl ance of in the proposed rule.
That's the | egal concern | have.

MR, WESTON: | think that is a fair concern.

CHAI RVAN HALL: Any ot her response to that
addi ti onal nechani sn?

MR. VWESTON: | don't think so.

M5. NORTON: So that pretty nmuch concl udes
nost of our comrents. | would just |ike to say that
these systens are usually in urgent need. So anything
that we can do to expedite the process so it doesn't
take so long fromthe tinme that we bring it forward
until we can close on the deal would be greatly
appreciated. So we'd like to look for ways within the
groups to be able to expedite these as quickly as
possi ble. W'd appreciate your attention to that as

wel | .

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

50



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

CHAI RVAN HALL: Is there sonething we could do
within this rule to address that?

MR. COOPER: | suppose you could set a goa
within the rule. W have that sort of timng, simlar
sort of timng feature to the small utility rate case
rule where the Comm ssion rule says this is when we want
to conclude this case within this sort of tine period.
| think you could do sonething simlar to that in this
rule that would be hel pful. O course, those are al ways
subject to waiver in specific situations in that, but
t hat woul d be hel pful.

M5. NORTON:  Unh- huh.

CHAI RVAN HALL: Al right. The concern about
whet her or not the rate of return applies to just the
acquired systemor the entire utility's rate base, would
there be a reason to give the Conm ssion the discretion
within the rule as to that issue? | guess I'll ask
staff first.

MR, VESTON: Yes, Chairman. | think nuch
about the rule depends on the Conm ssion's discretion
and its considered discretion in each case. | don't
think that there's necessarily a problemw th putting
that |language in there. | wll state that staff when we
filed our conmments we did try to clarify that, make it

very clear that we are intending that that rate of

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

51



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

return premumwould just apply to the acquired
property. The reason for that is in particular about
trying to incent specific behavior. You're trying to
reward specific actions rather than a nore gl obali zed
reward for doing the right thing. W want you to give a
neritorious conpany the opportunity to get sonething
back for doing right. And the acquisition of a small
system m ght be honestly a drop in the bucket for a
conpany the size of Mssouri-Anmerican. |t mght not be
for a different conpany. You want to nake sure that the
reward is proportionate for what's bei ng expended.

CHAl RVAN HALL: OPC?

MR. SM TH. Public counsel agrees with the
comrents staff just nade.

CHAI RMAN HALL: | think staff said that giving
t he Comm ssion the discretion between the two i s okay.

MR SMTH  Oh, yeah, we do not agree with
t hat .

CHAI RVAN HALL: | didn't think you woul d.

MR SMTH |If the Conm ssion had the
di scretion to add 100 basis points to all of the rate
base of M ssouri-Anerican, our office would very likely
hire rate of return experts in these types of
proceedi ngs because | don't think we want the exception

to becone the rule. | think if you apply 100 basis

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

52



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

poi nts across the board rather than the weighted rate
base that that would just not be appropriate for what
this rule is trying to acconplish.

CHAl RVAN HALL: You woul dn't argue that it's
never appropriate; you would just argue that for
M ssouri - Aneri can when it purchases a $500, 000 100-rate
payer systemit mght be inappropriate to give them 100
poi nt bunp on their entire ROR but there could be
situations where you had a smaller utility purchasing an
even smaller utility where we should | ook at the entire
acquiring utility's rate base?

MR SMTH. Yeah. | wonder if that would tie
into (5 when we were tal king about bringing those
smaller utilities in for a rate case early. |If you're
applying a rate of return premumon all of the rate
base, that sort of to ne starts to get into ratenaking
nore so than nmaybe this rule wants to.

CHAl RMVAN HALL: M ssouri-American?

MR. COOPER: Certainly I think we believe that
it would be helpful for the rule to specify that the
Comm ssion has that discretion. | think as everybody
said there's going to be a nunber of different
ci rcunstances that the Comm ssion could | ook at and
making it clear that at least that's sonething that the

Comm ssi on woul d consi der woul d be hel pful .

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 53
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

CHAl RMAN HALL: Okay. Let ne switch gears for
a second. Do you think that there's any question as to
whet her or not the Conm ssion has authority to
pronul gate this rule under the nore general statutes --
where are they -- oh, 386.040 and 386. 250 and 393. 1407

MR. COOPER: | guess | always have concern
because | never know what the Court of Appeals is going
to do.

CHAl RMAN HALL: Yeah, we just |earned that
t oday.

MR. COOPER: Beyond that, | don't think | have
as much concern about your authority to promnul gate the
rule as | do about the issue that you specified earlier,
Chai rman, which is how binding or not binding it's going
to be in the future rate case wth a future Conmm ssi on.
That's a bigger problemto ne than the authority for
pronul gating the rule itself.

CHAl RVAN HALL: Ckay. Let ne ask that --
direct that question to staff and then in addition to
t hat question why we included 393.146 at all.

MR, VWESTON: Sure. | do think the Conmm ssion
has the authority under the general reg provisions to
propose and promulgate this rule. | think the authority
under 040 -- 386.040 and 386. 250 very broadly provide

t he Comm ssion that discretion and that authority to do

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 54
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

that to make that |egislative style regulation.

| think the reference to 146 was actually
of fered by OPC at the workshop on this case.

CHAI RMVAN HALL: Well, isn't that ironic.

MR. WESTON: | think the other reason to
reference 146 is that 146 while not being the statute
fromwhich the authority for this regulation is stenm ng
forth, it does provide the public policy directive for
t he basis behind the regul ation. Now, whether or not
that reg needs to be cited in the rule for that purpose
| guess | have different thoughts on that -- conflicting
t houghts on that.

| do think there's at | east clear public
policy stated if you take public policy best stated as a
statute, then public policy does suggest that the
acqui sition of nonviable utilities is good public
policy. | think that's captured in the purpose
statenment of this rule as well.

CHAI RVAN HALL: OPC?

MR SMTH:. Yeah, M. Wston is correct, we
di d suggest that because that was the statute -- the
cl osest statute that we sawto this rule is why we nade
t hat suggestion, and | think we share M. Cooper's
concern that, you know, if we're involved in

establishing rate of returns on certain anounts of rate

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

55



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

base and if we're predetermining the award of an
acquisition premum | think that could be a little nore
guesti onabl e when you depart from 393.146 and rely

i nstead on the other general ratenaking provisions.

MR, VWESTON:. Chairman, if | mght just add
sonething. It is not staff's intent that reference to
146 limts the regulation. So we don't want there to be
that kind of -- W agree that the purpose is different.

CHAI RVAN HALL: Does staff have ot her
coment s?

MR, VESTON. Just a couple, Chairman. ']
just note that we filed our conments in this case as
everyone el se has. The two maj or recommendati ons t hat
we have are actually |anguage changes, one of which
we' ve tal ked about, the other one not as nuch.

The one that we've tal ked about is in reverse
order the second recomendati on we've nmade which is to
address the concerns about anbiguity and that just
applying that RORto the acquired rate base. That's the
change in the | anguage. So it would just nake it to the
acquired system not the total rate base for the utility
and we' ve al ready di scussed that.

The second reconmmendation is to renove
| anguage that says within a reasonable period of tine

and delete that as unnecessary. That's in (1)(A)2. The

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 56
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

reason for that is concern over argunent over what is a
reasonabl e period of tinme in particular if there's a
failure to conply with an order of the Departnent of
Nat ural Resources or the Comm ssion. And the concern
was that then you get into this guessing gane of when a
system may beconme nonconpliant. W think there are
al ready nechanisns in place that would provi de what that
time period would be with the Conm ssion either there's
an order identifying beconme conpliant within so many
days or with the Departnent of Natural Resources
frequently conpanies that are interested in acquiring
problematic systens. |'ve already spoken with DNR
They' re already aware of particular DNR deadl i nes and
may have those systens and they already have a schedul e
of conpliance to get back into conpliance with
Departnment of Natural Resources statutes and regs. W
t hink renovi ng that reasonable period of tine elimnates
sone possible frictions, sone possible anbiguity and
| ets the purpose of that rule speak nore clearly.

CHAI RMAN HALL: Was that in response to a
coment from anot her stakehol der?

MR. VWESTON: | think that m ght have been in
response to comrents at the workshop and we wanted to
make that clear.

CHAI RMAN HALL: Ckay.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

57



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

MR, VWESTON:. [|f | mght add one nore thing.
It's not in our filed comments but it is in kind of
response to the discussion we've had this norning. |
t hi nk OPC and yourself and the conpany have nmade an
interesting point that we don't want the purpose of this
rule to go out and acqui re 30, 000, 50,000 custoner
systens. |It's intended to help small systens. W think
that the small rate case staff assisted rul es already
identify the 8, 000 nunber. W think that's appropri ate.
We al so don't want necessarily it to be limted to only
regul ated systens. There are sone very snmall nunicipa
systens out there that would be appropriate for
consi deration under this rule. So we just wanted to
make staff's viewpoint on those clear.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  If | can junp in wth a
guestion. You nentioned small municipal systens. Wuld
this ever have application beyond the water and sewer or
smal |l electrical systens that could fall under this?

MR. WESTON: This rule does not contenpl ate
t hat, no.

MR SM TH: Judge, to your point | think the
title does say nonviable utilities and then defines
nonviable utility but then in the purpose statenent it
says water or sewer utilities. So maybe there's a -- if

it is going to be just for water or sewer, maybe that

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

58



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

AX-2018-0240

shoul d be sonewhere in the rule itself.

JUDGE WOCODRUFF:  Asking broader, should it
apply to small electrical? Wuld it ever be appropriate
for it to?

MR VWESTON: | don't know that staff -- That's
a good question, Judge. | don't know that there are

enough small electric utilities that staff actually

regulates. | don't know that we have any small electric
utilities. | think the only potential --

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  |' m thinki ng of snal
municipal. Are there -- | don't know. Natural gas for

that matter.

MR. WESTON: Right. There are sone natura
gas systens that are considered small, steam | don't
think staff's intent was ever for this to go beyond the
i medi ate issue of failing small water and sewer that we
see with sone regularity.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Anything el se fromstaff?

MR. VWESTON: | have nothing further, Your
Honor .

MR. WOCDRUFF: Anyone else in the room w shing
to make any further comments? All right. Then we are
adj ourned. Thank you.

(O f the record.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

59



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

AX-2018-0240

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640,
Certified Court Reporter with the firmof Tiger Court
Reporting, LLC, within the State of M ssouri, do hereby
certify that I was personally present at the proceedi ngs
had in the above-entitled cause at the tinme and pl ace
set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that | then and
there took down in Stenotype the proceedi ngs had; and
that the foregoing is a full, true and correct
transcript of such Stenotype notes so nade at such tine

and pl ace.

)("/2/ /)

Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

60



AX-2018- 02k0dex:

$10, 000. . application

$

$10,000 24:17

$5,000 19:17,18,20
20:3,13 23:23,25 24:7
28:8

$500,000 53:6

(1)(A) 45:14
(1)(A)2 56:25
(1)(C) 45:14
(3)(C) 35:13
(5) 53:13

(6) 35:337:13
(B) 32:9

040 54:24

1 17:14,19
1,000 6:22 7:39:17,19

100 20:8,17 23:20,23
24:15 29:2 52:21,25
53.7

100-rate 53:6
10:00 3:9

12 40:25 41:15,18,20,
2343:11

12-month 42:4
146 55:2,6 56:7
15 25:8 28:5

2 17:14,19

200 23:20
21 10:24
240-10.085 3:5

3

3 17:19 38:25
3(C) 34:25
30,000 9:858:6
386.040 54:5,24
386.250 54:5,24
393.140 545

393.146 5:16:1,12
7:7,12,19 8:20 9:2,3,
12 10:10,14 11:2 44:1
49:1 54:20 56:3

4

4 3:517:19
45 15:10

5

50,000 58:6
50/50 20:15

8

8,000 6:6,21 7:4 9:19
43:22,23 58:9

A

a.m. 3.9

ability 5:17 32:12
35:19 40:19

absolutely 27:6
29:17

acceptable 34:14
accomplish 36:17,20

53:3
account 49:9

accounting 8:10 15:3
33:25

accurately 34:10
achieved 4:17
acknowledge 13:13

acquire 4:145:11
14:25 16:2,14 20:21
42:15 47:8 58:6

acquired 4:225:1
10:512:8,12 13:16
25:14 26:1 33:16 447
45:16 46:3,25 475
51:15 52:1 56:19,21

acquiring 12:918:11
33:6 43:953:11 57:11

acquisition 3:6 4:23
5:3,13 8:11,20 9:8
10:1,12,14,17 11:22,
2317:10 18:8,17,20
20:5,9 22:9 23:7,9
25:9,23 28:6 35:18,23
36:14 39:3,17 40:9
41:2,4,15,20 42:23
44:19,22 45:7,15 46:2,
19,21 47:1,3,16 48:2
49:20,21 52:7 55:16
56:2

acquisitions 5:14
14:15,16 18:13 22:7

acronym 6:25 29:16
actions 52:4

actual 34:11 35:23
38:2 46:13

add 35:11 50:9 52:21
56:558:1

adding 45:25

addition 23:17 46:18
54:19

additional 47:13,17
50:14

address 7:16 8:18

19:7,8 37:1 45:3,6
51:2 56:18

addressing 8:23
adjourned 59:23

adjustment 4:23 5:14
8:11 10:14,18 20:5,9
32:22 41:5,10 42:24
44:20,22 45:7 46:20
47:16 48:2

adjustments 10:1,12
administered 6:24
adopt 8:19

advantage 31:13
40:16,17 49:5

agree 9:8 11:16,24
12:13 29:23 36:3,24
40:22 42:12 449
52:17 56:8

Agreed 38:23
agreement 28:23
agrees 52:13
ahead 3:24:3
allowing 32:5

ambiguity 12:5,6
29:15 56:18 57:18

American 16:16

amount 8:13 23:6,8
24:17

amounts 55:25

analysis 30:20 35:20
40:8 41:7,9

and/or 33:5
annual 24:8,10
appealing 16:18,25
Appeals 54:7
appearance 3:12
appearing 13:3

application 37:20
38:2,12 39:20 40:14

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




AX-2018- 02k0dex:

appl i cations. . Cheryl

49:17,18 50:2 58:17
applications 49:19
applied 5:920:18

applies 8:2114:19
51:14

apply 6:157:210:3
12:7,8 17:20 18:15
24:15 29:6 44:4 52:1,
2559:3

applying 38:139:12
53:1556:19

appreciated 50:22
appreciates 27:16
approach 50:3
approving 42:23
area 15:17,23
argue 10:253:4,5

arguing 16:24 25:6
47:13

argument 8:2,5,7,9
10:15,20 11:1,3 57:1

arguments 17:6
20:19

arising 35:6
articulate 25:22
articulated 31:5
asks 38:9
aspects 37:25
asset 19:18 30:23

assets 8:1412:8
24:11 26:13 33:16
36:7 39:13 46:25
48:24

assisted 33:22,24
34:358:8

attempt 17:9 21:22
attention 13:24 50:24
attorney 13:2

auditing 33:25 34:7

authority 4:245:2
6:23 7:7,10,18,21 8:6,
13 9:2 10:23 54:3,12,
16,22,23,25 55:7

avenue 33:17

award 8:1356:1
awarded 43:18
awarding 50:4

aware 16:11 35:25
57:13

awful 33:13
AX-2018-0240 3:4

B

back 3:188:1513:21
17:15 23:5 28:21 35:3
43:25 52:7 57:15

bad 21:1523:1
bait 18:25
balancing 14:3

base 10:4,512:8
20:18 24:16 35:21
36:13 37:24 38:15
39:16 48:4,14 51:15
52:22 53:2,11,16 56:1,
19,21

based 34:5

basically 43:22 47:6
49:4

basis 9:21 23:23
24:16 29:2 34:13 36:2,
4,11 48:20 52:21,25
55:9

bean 16:8,11,17 18:5
19:15 27:21 33:11

beg 27:18
begin 4:1
behalf 12:24
behavior 52:3

believes 5:8
benefit 4:6

big 18:16 23:1
bigger 22:2154:16
biggest 26:9
binding 54:14

bit 24:11 38:17
board 53:1

box 30:11

Brian 24:12

bring 48:950:20
bringing 13:6 53:13
broader 10:2159:2
broadly 54:24
brought 13:23 48:16
bucket 52:8

built 48:4

bump 53:8
burden 25:21,25
business 14:2 23:21
buyer 36:6

C

calculated 24:13
Caleb 4:911:4

call 12:115:1418:1,4
calls 35:10
capable 5:4 43:20,24

capital 15:19 20:15
29:19 44:15 46:25
47:1,3,4

captured 55:17
care 15:14
carrying 47:2

case 3:10 22:9,23,25
25:3 26:16 33:23,24

34:3 35:8 36:5,10
37:10,21 38:15 39:4,
11,16 40:5,11 41:4,15,
20 42:2,9,19,25 43:7,
14 46:21 47:2,6,9
48:21,25 49:6,21 51:5,
7,21 53:14 54:15 55:3
56:12 58:8

category 18:22

CCN 22:2341:19 42:3
49:21

Chairman 3:21 5:19,
216:4,7,9,10,17 7:5,
19,25 8:3,15,17,25
9:15,22 11:1,12,17,25
12:3,11,15 13:4 14:12,
18,23 15:2 16:1,8,11,
17 17:8,18,25 18:5,8
20:2,7,16 21:18 22:7,
13,20 24:6 25:13,17
27:13,19 28:10,15
29:4,10,21 30:6,24
31:11,20,25 32:7,14,
16,24 33:9,22 34:2,15,
16,22 35:12 36:17,20
37:11,16 38:6,22,24
39:6,8,22 40:2,7,12,22
41:12,17,24 42:10,22
43:6,15,25 44:9 45:2,
5,9,13,21 46:6,14,17
47:12,15,20 49:1,11,
18,24 50:8,13 51:1,13,
19 52:12,15,19 53:4,
18 54:1,9,14,18 55:4,
19 56:5,9,11 57:20,25

challenge 19:133:17
challenges 19:11

challenging 15:5
23:1341:16

chance 3:2530:14
chances 30:13

change 5:2111:3
23:345:3,5 56:20

changing 46:1
chase 33:20
Cheryl 12:22 16:22

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




AX-2018- 0240l ndex:

chooses. . deadl i nes

19:4 27:23
chooses 8:19
CIAC 37:2538:14
circles 28:3
circling 35:1

circumstances 27:7
46:11 53:23

cite 9:3

cited 33:6 55:10
citing 10:9
City 5:12

clarification 29:14
34:19,23 38:9,18

clarified 29:11

clarify 31:7,25 33:3
40:7 44:22 45:19
51:24

clarifying 24:4
clarity 20:11
clean 13:12

clear 17:22,24,25
29:17,25 30:5 34:6,7
39:23 45:12 46:9
51:25 53:24 55:13
57:24 58:14

close 15:850:21
closer 15:11
closest 55:22
closing 46:20
coined 33:11
colleague 11:4
colossal 5:14
Columbia 5:11
command 31:12

comment 5:18 9:24
10:18,22,24 12:21
25:12 33:1257:21

commented 40:24

comments 3:15,25
4:1,11,18 8:12 10:2
12:24 16:19 31:4 39:1
41:12,14 48:17 50:17
51:24 52:14 56:10,12
57:23 58:2 59:22

Commission 3:4,7
4:12 5:12,15 7:1 8:6,
12,19 10:21 13:8,24
16:23 17:4 22:22,24
25:3 36:15 37:7 40:18
41:19 42:8,18,19
43:13 51:6,16 52:16,
20 53:21,23,25 54:3,
15,21,25 57:4,8

Commission's 5:8
51:20

communities 14:6
community 15:18

companies 19:5,24
31:1357:11

company 8:13 12:23,
24 31:16 35:18 36:25
38:19 39:19 40:8 42:2,
7 52:6,9,10 58:4

company's 10:4
47:3,6

compared 23:25

complete 22:8 30:17
41:7,9

compliance 48:9
57:15

compliant 57:9
comply 57:3
components 9:5
concept 26:2 41:25

concern 27:15 28:3,
18 29:15 32:6 33:2
37:1,12 40:13 41:20
42:6 45:3,6 50:5,11,12
51:13 54:6,12 55:24
57:1,4

concerned 25:5,7
26:4 41:22 45:24

concerns 4:16,19,21,
22,24 10:18 30:7 31:5
32:456:18

concisely 39:15
conclude 51:7
concludes 50:16
conflict 8:19,23 11:11
conflicting 55:11
confusing 34:17
conscience 27:22
consideration 58:13

considered 13:17
47:24 51:21 59:14

constructive 28:24
consummate 25:23

contemplate 38:10
58:19

contemplated 31:19

contemplates 32:8,
13

contested 3:10
continue 48:1

contract 22:1,2
contracts 22:10

conversation 14:9
43:16

Cooper 4:312:22
13:2 21:18 22:10,16
32:16 34:24 37:12
38:8 48:20 51:3 53:19
54:6,11

Cooper's 55:23

corporation 6:12,16
7:149:4

corporations 5:3
8:22

correct 7:9 14:17
29:7 30:2 55:20

cost 29:19 35:11

44:17 45:15,16 46:2,3,
4 47:2,3 48:8,18

costs 45:17 48:22

counsel 4:8,10,15,18
5:7,15 16:23 29:24
52:13

counsel's 5:6

counter 16:9,17 18:5
27:22 33:12

counting 16:12 19:15
country 33:15
couple 46:1556:11
court 4:6 54:7
cover 9:7 28:20
covers 48:18
create 4:12

criteria 24:22 28:16
critique 5:6

cross-examine 21:5
23:10

crunch 35:17

CSR 35
cumbersome 32:18
current 15:8
customer 9:858:6

customers 6:6 14:2,
10 15:13 16:21 19:7,
24 23:20 24:2,23
26:23 27:3,1547:11

cut 23:13

D

data 33:20

day 15:1525:9
days 15:16 57:10
deadline 42:443:14
deadlines 57:13

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




AX-2018- 0240 | ndex:

deal . . experi enced

deal 11:2019:18 22:2
25:7 49:3 50:21

dealing 26:24
dealt 33:10
Dean 13:2 21:18

debit 4:235:13 8:11
10:1,12,13,17 20:4,8
41:5,10 45:7 47:15

debt 29:19 44:13,15,
18,22,24 45:17,22
46:4,19

decide 15:21 37:8
decided 14:16 36:14
decides 17:540:18
decision 22:12
default 41:21

defer 47:4

deferral 49:9,12
deferred 46:24
define 17:143:21

defined 5:256:5,12
39:10

defines 6:20 58:22
defining 18:19

definition 5:25 7:14
9:4 17:14 45:7,14

definitions 28:22
delaying 39:10

delete 7:129:2,11
11:2 56:25

deleting 36:18,21
37:6

depart 56:3

Department 57:3,10,
16

depends 51:20

depreciated 45:16
46:3

depreciating 26:12
depreciation 46:24
deserve 26:23
designed 4:13
destroyed 34:12
detailed 4:19

determination 37:8,
25

determine 30:22
36:12

determined 41:19
differ 27:18
difference 13:14
differences 21:14
diligence 39:24
direct 54:19
direction 43:13
directive 31:1255:8
directly 7:16
disclose 40:5
discovered 40:4

discretion 51:16,20,
21 52:16,21 53:21
54:25

discretionary 25:2

discussed 10:24
56:22

discussion 34:25
58:3

distance 15:17
distressed 4:14
divulge 21:8
DNR 57:12,13

documentation
31:18 34:11 36:1

documents 31:7,15
38:5

dollar 19:16

dollars 23:22 24:14,
16

door 21:13

draft 12:7 28:16 31:1
drafting 23:141:25
dramatically 11:21
dream 10:6

drink 26:24 27:4
drop 52:8

dry 23:13

due 39:24

E

earlier 39:9 43:8
54:13

early 43:753:14
echoed 31:4
effective 25:12
efficiency 42:15
effort 13:7 19:10
efforts 4:12
EIERA 6:24
electric 59:7,8
electrical 58:18 59:3
eliminate 7:6
eliminates 57:17
elimination 43:11
enabling 7:12
encompass 29:18

encourage 4:13 16:5,
13

ends 43:4

engineering 30:20
39:14

entire 12:8 20:18

24:17 29:6 51:15 53:8,
10

entirety 10:3
entries 3:12
enumerated 49:15
equipment 19:8

equity 19:13 20:13,14
29:19 30:4

essentially 4:13 38:9
47:13

establish 35:22,23
37:23 39:16

establishing 55:25

estimate 31:17 32:12
34:14 35:20

estimated 36:23

estimates 31:8,24
32:5 33:5,6,8,14,17
34:4,8,13 35:2,9 36:12
37:8 38:5

estimations 37:5
event 44:11
evidence 25:24
exception 52:24
excess 45:15 46:2
executed 22:11

exist 31:8,21,22,24
33:20 34:9,11

existed 42:24
existence 16:3
expecting 3:21
expedite 50:19,23
expended 52:11
expenses 47:5
expensive 35:11
experience 33:14

experienced 48:23

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



AX-2018- 0240

| ndex:

expertise.. hour

expertise 13:19 19:9
experts 19:23 52:23

explain 16:12 19:1
28:6 37:4,5

explains 37:22
explicit 29:14
explicitly 12:12

F

facie 25:24
fact 13:13 36:11 40:4

factors 15:20,24
23:16

facts 46:11
failing 59:16
failure 57:3
fair 50:12
fairly 15:7 26:14
fall 18:2258:18
familiar 36:7
famous 33:11
farther 15:10
fashion 18:15
favor 19:14
feature 515
feel 34:19

figure 18:14 29:1
41:5,10

figures 48:13
file 3:435:341:14

filed 4:18 35:7 49:17
51:24 56:12 58:2

filing 11:14 35:13
final 10:22 50:9
financial 31:17

financially 44:12

find 22:526:16 27:20
34:16

findings 38:4
fine 8:8 42:6

fix 13:20 19:9 24:1
40:13 42:17

flexibility 28:24
folks 38:19
follow 24:19
footprint 15:9
forced 11:22

forward 3:19 13:7
17:4 22:6 25:22 38:13
48:20 49:13 50:20

frame 44:8
framework 17:6

frankly 16:21 23:19
26:3

frequently 22:7 57:11
frictions 57:18
front 3:18 39:20

full 30:11

fully 39:15

furnish 32:21

furnished 31:3,6,21,
23 32:5,10,11,17,20
33:4,5

future 37:7 54:15

G

give 3:13,20 39:11
43:12 51:16 52:5 53:7

giving 52:15
glad 17:7
globalized 52:4
goal 4:15,1751:3

good 4:159:7 11:5
13:12 18:19 22:2 25:9
26:5,14 29:24 30:14
55:16 59:6

grade 18:1,3
grant 5:16

great 13:7 14:8 21:15
30:10 46:22

greater 19:11 36:9
greatly 50:21
grilled 28:4
grilling 28:17
ground 37:24
groups 50:23
growth 15:22

guess 12:117:15
22:14,16 27:14 28:2
29:5 34:24 35:5 37:13
38:8,14 43:1350:4
51:17 54:6 55:11

guessing 57:5

guidance 43:13

guys 18:10

game 57:5
gap 46:20
gas 59:11,14
gave 41:18
gears 54:1

general 7:10,20 8:5
42:19 47:6 54:4,22
56:4

H

half 43:5

Hall 3:214:95:19,21
6:4,7,10,17 7:5,19,25
8:3,15,17,25 9:15,22
11:1,4,12,17,25 12:3,
11,15 13:4 14:12,18,
2315:2 16:1,8,11
17:8,18,25 18:5,8
20:2,7,16 22:7,13,20

24:6 25:13,17 27:13,
19 28:10,15 29:4,10,
21 30:6,24 31:20,25
32:14,24 33:9,22
34:15,22 35:12 36:16,
17,20 37:11,16 38:6,
22,24 39:6,22 40:2,7,
22 41:12,17,24 42:10,
22 43:6,25 44:9 45:2,
5,9,21 46:6,14,17
47:12,15,20 49:18,24
50:8,13 51:1,13 52:12,
15,19 53:4,18 54:1,9,
18 55:4,19 56:9 57:20,
25

hand 34:5

happen 49:16

hard 14:23 15:25 26:3
harsh 22:4
headaches 19:22
healthy 4:13

hear 38:19

hearing 3:3,9,10,12
20:16

helpful 24:18 32:22
34:20 38:18 47:18
51:9,11 53:20,25

helps 35:22
high 44:25
higher 44:16,25
highlight 4:19
hire 52:23

hit 26:14

hits 17:3

hold 17:11
honest 29:3
honestly 52:8
Honor 12:22 59:20
hope 40:2
hour 15:10

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




AX-2018- 0240

| ndex:

huge. . maj or

huge 26:17

idea 37:139:9

identified 12:5,6
25:14

identify 4:512:25
33:7 58:9

identifying 32:8 57:9
impact 23:20
important 35:21

impossible 30:17
32:21

improvement 48:18,
22

improvements 48:12
49:7

improving 48:8
inappropriate 53:7
incent 52:3

incentive 14:5,19,20
16:1317:10 18:6,14
19:14,16,21 20:13,14,
22 21:1,3 22:3 25:17,
20,22 26:5,17 27:24
28:24 29:3 35:23
36:14 41:6 46:22
49:20

incentives 3:55:18
16:4,517:5 19:12
20:1,3 25:2

include 45:15 48:14
included 44:19 54:20
includes 32:11 45:17

including 33:18
45:22

inconsistency 32:4
inconsistent 10:11

incorporates 49:6

individual 19:18
informal 3:11

information 34:5,9
36:22 37:18,19,22
38:2,3,11,12 39:15
40:10

insolvent 44:12
instances 11:6

intended 10:21 29:6
58:7

intending 9:7 51:25

intent 5:8 17:18 29:9
31:2 32:1 45:10 56:6
59:15

interact 36:8
interest 19:12 28:12

interested 8:3,417:8
31:13 35:18 57:11

interesting 58:5
interrupt 14:12 32:24
interrupted 28:18
invest 23:22

investigation 38:4
39:13

investment 19:16
21:2 46:25

investments 13:21
15:19 26:12

involved 22:555:24
ironic 55:4
irrelevant 44:1,2
ISRS 43:2,4

issue 13:1017:12
18:9 22:8 26:6,9 38:25
42:11 43:16 51:17
54:13 59:16

issues 13:9 14:8
16:25 19:25

issuing 22:22

item 40:25
items 31:22 32:9

Jacob 29:8 31:10
49:11

Jenkins 16:10,15
17:16,21 18:3,7,18
19:20 20:6,10 24:9,19
25:16 29:23 33:10

Jim 16:10,15 23:22
33:10

joined 4:9

Judge 3:24:512:18,
20,25 13:4,5 58:15,21
59:2,6,10,18

jump 30:358:15
justice 10:8
justify 13:25

K

Kansas 5:12
keeping 30:11
kill 27:24

kind 11:8 15:6,9,11
17:3 18:23 19:22,23
20:14 21:11,16 22:25
23:14 25:21,24 28:2
30:15,18,21 35:1,20
38:13 39:17 41:2
44:23 46:5,20 47:1,7
49:12 50:3 56:8 58:2

kinds 15:19 30:14
31:16 33:15

knowledge 13:19
36:11

lag 26:10,16 47:7
48:23 49:4

Lagrand 24:12

language 45:6 46:5,8
51:23 56:14,20,24

large 5:11,16 6:18
8:22 48:10 49:4

larger 50:5
law 23:3
learned 54:9
leave 37:6
leaving 39:3

legal 4:247:18 8:4
10:23 50:11

legally 8:450:1
legislative 55:1
let all 23:9
lets 57:19

Liberty 10:1,20 12:4
32:2,15

Liberty's 31:4

limit 12:12 19:17 20:8
40:21 47:24

limited 5:7 20:8 46:4
58:10

limits 56:7

list 7:2138:25
litigation 18:16
lone 6:23

long 43:11 50:20

lot 13:10 19:9 25:5,10
30:2 44:13

Louis 5:12

M

made 14:15 20:23
49:22 52:14 55:22
56:17 58:4

major 56:13

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




AX-2018- 0240

| ndex:

make. . pl ant

make 9:14 11:13
13:14,20 14:1,2,9
15:12,15 16:5 17:5
18:21 19:16 24:2 25:3,
20 27:2,12 29:17,25
32:334:4 35:16 36:11
38:4 39:23 43:8 48:4
51:24 52:10 55:1
56:20 57:24 58:14
59:22

makes 26:18 29:1,24
33:9 34:6

making 26:12 30:5
35:18 37:7 53:24

managed 44:15

matter 15:13 20:24
59:12

means 5:16 17:19
40:16 46:2

meant 37:4

mechanism 7:2
18:15 27:21,25 47:24
50:9,14

mechanisms 11:20,
22 47:13,18 49:13
50:1,4 57:7

medium-sized 13:11
meets 25:1
members 3:16

mentioned 30:16
34:17 41:13 58:16

meritorious 52:6
met 24:21

million 19:16 23:22
24:14,16

minutes 15:10
missed 7:22

Missouri 3:8 13:10
14:10

Missouri-american
5:10,16 10:2,19 12:4,
2313:314:1517:13
21:7,19 24:13 29:12

32:3,14 38:6 39:1
40:20 42:13,21,25
43:7,22 45:18 48:11
52:9,22 53:6,18

Missouri-american'
S 31:541:148:19

modified 31:7,11
33:24

month 43:11

months 41:15,18,21,
23

morning 58:3
mouth 11:18
move 8:1517:4
moving 9:1 22:6

municipal 5:11
58:11,16 59:11

normal 27:7

Norton 12:23 13:4
14:17,22 15:1,5 16:7
17:23 19:19 23:6,11,
12 26:3 27:18 28:8,14,
20 30:7 31:15 34:16
38:23 39:5,24 40:3
41:13,22 43:3 44:10
45:4,8,11,19 46:15,18
47:14,17 49:10,13
50:16 51:12

note 56:12
noted 14:14

number 9:12,16
14:15 24:7,8 36:3
53:22 58:9

numbers 21:127:7

o)

N

narrow 9:10
nationwide 13:10

natural 57:4,10,16
59:11,13

necessarily 22:23
42:21 45:25 49:15,22
51:22 58:10

necessity 8:2

needed 18:16 37:18
48:12

negative 21:21
nice 24:21,23
non-attorney 24:20
noncompliant 57:6

nonviable 3:65:5,6,
24 6:2,11 8:21 95
13:17 16:20 17:2,3,15
18:19 19:6 24:22,24
25:1,14,19 26:15,20
28:22 29:2 30:9,13
36:1 46:23 48:5 55:16
58:22,23

occurs 36:10
offered 55:3
office 4:8,10 52:22
online 13:22

OPC 10:2112:45
13:25 27:16 28:4 39:7
40:23 42:10 43:16
46:6 47:20,23 52:12
55:3,19 58:4

OPC's 9:16 42:1
open 6:17
operate 36:6
operating 47:4

operational 13:19
19:3

opinion 24:25
opportunities 15:23

opportunity 31:14
36:8 52:6

opposed 43:11,15
45:24

option 39:23 41:18

order 22:8,22 28:17
41:20 42:3,8,19,23
46:23 56:17 57:3,9

ordered 42:17

original 8:159:1
44:17 45:16 46:3
49:19

owning 36:5

P

papers 30:11
part 40:1,6

parties 21:523:9
25:25 33:16

passed 13:22
patience 46:16
pay 44:18

payer 53:7

paying 24:3
peace 3:20
pending 22:12
people 16:24 30:2,3
perform 13:12
peril 16:2119:7

period 26:7,8,17 42:9,
2051:7 56:24 57:2,8,
17

perpetuity 48:1

perspective 8:10
9:16 41:9 42:5

petition 43:24
piece 19:8 23:18

place 17:10 18:9 26:8
39:243:4 577

places 17:17

plant 31:19 34:18
35:4,7 37:14,18,21

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




AX- 2018-102d€®x: podi um . recomrendati on

38:14,16,19 39:2,10
podium 3:19

point 7:17 9:7 11.5,
13,25 12:15 14:13
28:19 29:24 30:4
33:12 40:21 41:8
44:10 47:12 48:23
49:22 53:8 58:5,21

points 20:8,17 23:23
24:16 29:2 52:21 53:1

policy 55:8,14,15,17
portion 10:4
possibly 8:17
post 41:347:1,3

potential 8:18,22
20:3 31:14 43:16 59:9

potentially 11:11
35:11

powers 8:5
practical 8:1
practicalities 25:6

practicality 24:20
25:1

pre 47:3
predetermining 56:1
prefer 39:2

preference 6:217:6

premium 4:235:13
10:17 11:7 19:14
24:14,15 46:19 47:16
48:2 52:1 53:15 56:2

premiums 9:2510:3
48:16

President 12:23

pretty 9:619:3 21:25
43:10 50:16

prevent 25:18 49:4
previously 29:15
prima 25:24

prior 47:2
priorities 4:20

problem 4:2511:21
21:20 22:21 23:4,11
25:13 39:21 46:17
51:22 54:16

problematic 57:12
procedure 49:3

proceeding 46:13
proceedings 52:24

process 22:19 25:8
30:11,22 50:19

projects 44:14,15
promoting 11:10

promulgate 20:20
54:4,12,23

promulgated 11:10
33:23

promulgating 54:17
proof 25:21
properly 3:9
property 52:2
proportionate 52:11
propose 54:23

proposed 3:5,75:4
14:18 41:18 42:17
44:5 50:6,10

proposing 17:14

prove 14:20,24 15:4,
6,25 17:9 18:5 20:22
21:21 26:4 27:11

provide 7:10 8:6
12:24 13:12 25:23
28:16 30:15 35:19
38:4 39:15,19 54:24
55:8 57:7

provided 9:19 11:11
33:23,24 37:19 42:18

providing 21:23

proving 21:21

provisions 54:22
56:4

public 3:17 4:8,10,15,
18 5:4,6,7,15 13:24
16:23 19:11 28:11
43:21,24 52:13 55:8,
13,14,15,16

published 3:7

purchase 14:21
20:23 46:22

purchased 28:6

purchases 16:6
25:18 53:6

purchasing 53:9

purpose 35:13,15,16
44:4,6 55:10,17 56:8
57:19 58:5,23

purposes 6:2

put 22:143:447:1
49:13

putting 17:11 21:23
30:1 51:22

Q

qualify 27:9

question 7:16,17,19,
20,23 8:16,18 9:1
16:17 17:8,11,12
18:25 23:5 24:5,19
29:23 35:6 37:15 54:2,
19,20 58:16 59:6

questionable 56:3

questions 3:21,22
7:814:1419:4,6

quickly 15:7 19:22
43:10 50:23

quoted 24:8

R

raise 32:3

raised 9:6 14:13
37:12 43:16,17

raising 22:21
range 23:15

rate 4:225:13 9:25
10:3,4,5,13,16 11:6
12:7,8 15:20 19:13
20:4,7,11,12,18 22:24
23:14,17,21 24:15,16
26:16 29:6,9,16,18
30:1,3 33:22,24 34:3
35:7,21 36:5,10,13
37:21,24 38:15 39:3,
11,16 40:5,11 41:14
42:2,8,19,25 43:7,14
46:19,21 47:2,6,9,16
48:2,4,14,16,21,25
49:6 51:5,14,15,25
52:21,23 53:1,11,14,
15 54:15 55:25 56:19,
21 58:8

ratemaking 53:16
56:4

rates 24:10 26:8
35:22

read 10:14 29:15 31:1
ready 4:1
real 21:20 26:6

reality 10:6 22:22
28:10

reason 29:10 31:6
45:21 51:16 52:2 55:5
57:1

reasonable 32:2,3
33:1 34:13 44:7 48:5,
15 56:24 57:2,17

reasons 26:21
recent 23:24
recently 33:23
recipe 18:25

recommend 5:23
6:10

recommendation
17:2 56:17,23

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



AX-2018- O2ddex:

reconmendati ons. . show

recommendations
56:13

recommended 6:13

recommending 5:22
12:12 17:16

record 13:1 30:10
41:1 59:24

records 30:9,15,19
31:20 33:13

recovered 24:11
recovery 475
reduce 26:16 47:7

reference 7:69:2,11
11:2 33:13 55:2,6 56:6

referenced 17:12
35:4 45:18

referencing 8:20
9:19

referring 6:23 33:7
refers 5:4
reflect 8:14

reflected 16:19 24:10
49:23

reflects 34:10
reg 54:2255:10
Register 3:8
regs 57:16
regularity 59:17
regulated 58:11
regulates 59:8

regulation 39:11
49:15 55:1,7,9 56:7

regulatory 10:6 22:1,
12,15,17 48:23 49:4

rehabilitate 44:7
rehash 24:24
rehashing 35:8

reiterate 32:7

related 10:24
relies 5:2

rely 56:3

relying 36:21
remember 6:25
remove 26:10 56:23
removing 57:17
reporter 4:6

request 5:13,17
25:18 46:13 47:21
48:6 49:16,21

requested 35:24
49:14 50:1

requesting 50:4
requests 18:13
require 43:6

required 32:9 41:23
49:20

requirement 28:11,
12 35:341:14

requirements 35:13

requiring 30:12
40:14,20 42:8

resemble 33:12

resources 25:10
40:19 42:15,16 44:6
57:4,10,16

respect 17:5

respond 3:2516:16
32:15,25 37:12 38:7
39:7

response 18:23
20:14 39:6,8,9 42:1
47:21 50:13 57:20,23
58:3

responsive 10:19
restriction 48:6,15
restrictions 43:19
result 10:7,9

return 4:235:13 9:25
10:3,13,15,17 11:7
12:7 19:13 20:4,7,11,
12,13 21:2,4,11 23:7,
8,14,17,21 24:15 29:6,
9,16,18,19 30:1,3,4
46:19 47:16 48:2,16
51:14 52:1,23 53:15

returns 55:25
reverse 56:16
review 39:14
reward 52:4,511
risk 24:23

ROE 24:14 28:24
29:7,11,12

room 59:21

ROR 28:2529:5,17
53:8 56:19

row 3:18

rule 3:5,8 4:12,16 5:2,
4,9,10,226:257:7
8:209:3 10:23 11:9
12:7 13:6 14:18 17:1,4
20:12,20 21:6,10,16
23:2 24:21 25:11
28:16 30:8,16 31:1
32:5,8,12 33:7,18
34:3,6,10,18 40:17
41:18 43:12,18 445,
21 46:9 48:16 49:23
50:3,5,6,9,10 51:2,4,6,
9,17,20 52:25 53:3,17,
2054:4,13,17,23
55:10,18,22 57:19
58:6,13,19 59:1

rulemaking 3:3,8,10,
11 8:6

rules 58:8

run 19:2,22 27:7
29:24

runs 20:15
Ryan 4:3,7

S

safe 13:13

scenarios 11:15
35:25

schedule 57:14

scope 4:22 9:25
10:19,20 12:1 47:25

secrets 21:9
section 32:9 35:5
sees 16:22,23
seller 34:11 36:23
semblance 50:10
Senior 4:8

sense 9:14 14:1 15:12
25:20 26:19 27:2,12
29:1 33:9 36:9 43:9

sentence 32:18,23
35:14,16,17 36:18,21,
2237:2,4,6

separate 34:21

service 13:24 21:13
24:3 31:19 34:19 35:4,
7 37:14,18,21 38:14,
16,19 39:2,10 48:24

set 3:942:243:14
51:3

sewer 5:36:3,14,15
13:9 58:17,24,25
59:16

shape 21:15

share 40:2555:23
shareholders 27:23
shift 25:1

shifting 25:21
shifts 25:25

shoe 30:11

show 25:25 26:18
35:1,16

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




AX-2018- 0240

| ndex:

si de. .tal king

side 23:22

sides 11:18
signhed 22:11
silly 8:2511:13
similar 39:951:4,8
simple 15:2

simply 20:24 36:21
42:1,22

single 18:16

situation 11:8,10
28:1 31:14 44:23 48:8

situations 11:19
14:19 22:4 51:10 53:9

size 4:215:152:9
skills 18:4
slightly 44:25

small 4:145:3,7,9 6:3,
11,20 7:14 8:21,24 9:4
13:11 15:22 19:2
23:18,21 25:9 26:14,
15,20 27:2 29:2 33:25
34:3 35:25 49:5 51:5
52:7 58:7,8,11,16,18
59:3,7,8,10,14,16

smaller 9:11 53:9,10,
14

Smith 4:4,7 5:20,23
6:5,8,14,19 7:15,23
8:1,9 9:14,18,24 11:4,
16,24 12:2,10,14,17,
18,19 24:4,7 40:24
42:12 43:15 44:2 46:8
47:23 49:1 52:13,17,
2053:12 55:20 58:21

social 27:22
solely 27:15
solve 13:819:24

sort 32:16 35:10
38:13 41:6,10 49:8
51:4,5,7 53:16

sought 36:12

sounds 49:8
speak 3:17,2057:19
speaking 29:8 31:10
specialized 35:10

specific 22:17 28:16
34:7 35:3 42:20 45:25
51:1052:3,4

specifically 7:21
8:2310:10 11:8 33:3
42:14 45:2 46:11

spelled 37:22
spending 25:5
spent 25:9
spoken 57:12
squarely 37:7
St 5:12

stab 18:19

staff 3:24 7:8 12:4,11,
13 15:13 26:25 27:16
29:5,9 30:25 31:10
33:22,23 34:3,4 35:12,
25 47:20 49:11 51:18,
23 52:14,15 54:19
56:9 58:8 59:5,7,18

staff's 37:17 39:6
42:1,5 45:13 49:12
56:6 58:14 59:15

stakeholder 57:21

stand 20:25 23:6
25:10 28:4

standard 24:22 33:25
standardize 50:3
standards 17:3 34:7
stands 6:25

start 4:11 30:8 32:17
46:1

started 3:3
starts 53:16

state 6:113:9 14:10
21:14 51:23

stated 55:14

statement 3:23 44:4,
6 55:18 58:23

states 5:3

statute 5:26:7,8,19
7:3,9,13,14 8:23 9:18,
2110:1111:5,11
43:20 44:1 55:6,15,21,
22

statutes 7:11,21 9:19
54:4 57:16

statutory 6:237:7 8:5
steam 59:14
stemming 55:7
step 19:5,21 25:6

stepping 19:10,25
49:2

steps 31:16

stop 5:19 29:4 30:24
49:24

strong 4:20

structure 3:16 15:20
20:15 29:20

structured 5:10
struggle 27:11

struggled 18:10
22:2541:24

struggling 13:12
16:1

study 30:12,16,18,20
31:19 34:17,19 35:4,7,
11 37:15,18,21 38:16,
19 39:2,10

style 55:1
subject 51:10

subsequent 36:5
37:21

sufficient 31:8

suggest 30:18 33:4
55:15,21

suggestion 7:130:1
55:23

suggests 44:5
summary 38:13

support 7:331:18
34:14 35:9 37:9 38:5
46:12

suppose 22:18 29:14
51:3

supposed 38:17
switch 54:1
sworn 3:13
sync 6:1

system 6:18,20,23
9:8 10:5 12:13 14:24
15:10,22 16:14 19:6
20:21 21:4,11,12,14
23:16,19 24:1 25:9
26:14,15 27:1,6,9 29:2
42:15 44:16 45:1,16
46:3 47:5 48:4,9,12,17
51:15 52:8 53:7 56:21
57:6

systems 4:215:1,11
9:11,13 13:11,16,18,
21,23 14:1,4,5 15:6,8,
916:20 18:11 19:2
25:15,19 26:6,15,21
27:14,21 28:5 30:9,10,
13 33:25 34:3 36:1
46:23 47:8 50:18
57:12,14 58:7,11,12,
16,18 59:14

T

table 4:9

taking 3:154:113:25
23:25 26:14 27:1
31:13 38:12

talk 19:4
talked 56:15,16

talking 11:6,8,14,17,
18 16:19,20 23:19

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




AX-2018- 0240

| ndex:

tal ks. . year

26:22 27:5 30:8 39:17
53:13

talks 34:18
targeted 18:1527:21
targets 28:1

tax 47:3

teacher 18:1,3
technical 16:24
technically 30:2
tentatively 37:3

terms 19:10,15 23:1
24:25

territory 21:13
testimony 3:14
thanking 4:11

thing 27:1028:12
33:19 34:20 45:24,25
52:558:1

things 14:3 16:18,25
26:13,22 275 34:21

thinking 49:259:10
thinks 10:21

thought 17:23 42:10
45:11 46:6

thoughts 40:23 41:1
48:19 55:11,12

throwing 26:2
thumb 21:6,10,16
tie 53:12

time 14:819:4,522:4
25:6,8 26:8 32:19
36:6,10 37:19,20 38:2,
3,11,16 39:3,11,12,18,
20 40:9,14,21 41:2,8
42:9,20 43:3 44:8
49:16,20,22,25 50:20
51:7 56:24 57:2,8,17

times 33:13 355
timing 51:4,5

title 58:22

today 3:94:1913:5
14:11 54:10

tools 30:21

top 10:17

topics 46:16

total 56:21

totally 40:22
touch 44:11 46:16
touches 48:22
tough 16:17 21:25
trade 21:8
transfer 22:23 42:3

translates 19:17
38:15

troubled 13:17 14:5
20:21 23:25 47:8

true 10:11 25:25
turn 29:5 30:25 35:12

type 7:216:13 17:6
19:13 20:13 46:13

types 5:17 52:23
typical 20:15
typically 15:6 39:24

U

uh-huh 14:22 16:7
28:14 45:8 49:10
51:12

unavailable 32:10,
19,20

uncover 39:25

understand 20:2,19
21:12 27:13 28:2,3
32:6 33:2 35:24

understanding 12:3
29:17,21 31:2 32:1
45:10

understood 29:18

unnecessary 46:9
56:25

urgent 50:18

utilities 3:6 4:13,14
5:4,5,7,9 8:21,24
40:15 43:9 44:3,12,24
53:14 55:16 58:22,24
59:7,9

utility 5:176:3,11 9:5
10:512:9 20:18 38:1
39:12 43:17,21,24
44:7,12 49:5 51:5
53:9,10 56:21 58:23

utility's 51:1553:11

\Y,

valid 35:2
valuation 36:13
verify 18:1
versus 21:13
viable 24:24

view 29:12 37:17
45:13 49:12

viewpoint 58:14
voluntary 11:23

w

wait 15:16
waiver 51:10

wanted 4:119:10
17:21,24 44:10 45:11,
1957:2358:13

wanting 29:25

water 5:36:3,117:14
8:22,24 9:4 10:1,2
12:23 13:8,13 24:13
25:11 26:24 27:4
38:19 58:17,24,25
59:16

Water's 10:20
Waterworks 16:16

ways 26:16 35:1 47:7,
10 49:14 50:22

weighted 53:1

Weston 29:8,13 31.:9,
10,22 32:6,25 33:2
34:2 35:15 36:19 37:3,
14,17 38:10 39:8
40:12 42:5 45:13,23
47:22 49:11,19 50:7,
12,15 51:19 54:21
55:5,20 56:5,11 57:22
58:1,19 59:5,13,19

whichever 37:7
willingness 16:4
wishing 12:2059:21
wondered 41:3
wondering 31:2

Woodruff 3:2 4:5
12:18,20,25 13:5
58:1559:2,10,18,21

wording 45:3
words 33:11

work 16:16 21:6 24:10
29:1 36:8 39:12

working 19:9
workshop 55:3 57:23

world 10:6 16:17
19:15 33:12

worse 28:7
worth 28:8 42:16
wrestle 19:21
write 28:17
writing 18:4
written 30:8 46:10

Y

year 18:11

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




AX-2018- 0240 | ndex:

years..years

years 13:16 25:8 27:4
43:1,2,3,5

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60

	Word Index
	Index: $10,000..application
	$10,000 (1)
	$5,000 (9)
	$500,000 (1)
	(1)(A) (1)
	(1)(A)2 (1)
	(1)(C) (1)
	(3)(C) (1)
	(5) (1)
	(6) (2)
	(B) (1)
	040 (1)
	1 (2)
	1,000 (4)
	100 (9)
	100-rate (1)
	10:00 (1)
	12 (6)
	12-month (1)
	146 (4)
	15 (2)
	2 (2)
	200 (1)
	21 (1)
	240-10.085 (1)
	3 (2)
	3(C) (1)
	30,000 (2)
	386.040 (2)
	386.250 (2)
	393.140 (1)
	393.146 (17)
	4 (2)
	45 (1)
	50,000 (1)
	50/50 (1)
	8,000 (7)
	a.m. (1)
	ability (4)
	absolutely (2)
	acceptable (1)
	accomplish (3)
	account (1)
	accounting (3)
	accurately (1)
	achieved (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	acquire (9)
	acquired (18)
	acquiring (6)
	acquisition (54)
	acquisitions (5)
	acronym (2)
	actions (1)
	actual (4)
	add (5)
	adding (1)
	addition (3)
	additional (3)
	address (9)
	addressing (1)
	adjourned (1)
	adjustment (17)
	adjustments (2)
	administered (1)
	adopt (1)
	advantage (4)
	agree (12)
	Agreed (1)
	agreement (1)
	agrees (1)
	ahead (2)
	allowing (1)
	ambiguity (5)
	American (1)
	amount (4)
	amounts (1)
	analysis (5)
	and/or (1)
	annual (2)
	appealing (2)
	Appeals (1)
	appearance (1)
	appearing (1)
	application (9)

	Index: applications..Cheryl
	applications (1)
	applied (2)
	applies (3)
	apply (13)
	applying (4)
	appreciated (1)
	appreciates (2)
	approach (1)
	approving (1)
	area (2)
	argue (3)
	arguing (3)
	argument (9)
	arguments (2)
	arising (1)
	articulate (1)
	articulated (1)
	asks (1)
	aspects (1)
	asset (2)
	assets (9)
	assisted (4)
	attempt (2)
	attention (2)
	attorney (1)
	auditing (2)
	authority (18)
	avenue (1)
	award (2)
	awarded (1)
	awarding (1)
	aware (3)
	awful (1)
	AX-2018-0240 (1)
	back (10)
	bad (2)
	bait (1)
	balancing (1)
	base (20)
	based (1)
	basically (3)
	basis (12)
	bean (7)
	beg (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (1)
	behavior (1)
	believes (1)
	benefit (1)
	big (2)
	bigger (2)
	biggest (1)
	binding (2)
	bit (2)
	board (1)
	box (1)
	Brian (1)
	bring (2)
	bringing (2)
	broader (2)
	broadly (1)
	brought (2)
	bucket (1)
	built (1)
	bump (1)
	burden (2)
	business (2)
	buyer (1)
	calculated (1)
	Caleb (2)
	call (4)
	calls (1)
	capable (3)
	capital (8)
	captured (1)
	care (1)
	carrying (1)
	case (47)
	category (1)
	CCN (4)
	Chairman (130)
	challenge (2)
	challenges (1)
	challenging (3)
	chance (2)
	chances (1)
	change (6)
	changing (1)
	chase (1)
	Cheryl (4)

	Index: chooses..deadlines
	chooses (1)
	CIAC (2)
	circles (1)
	circling (1)
	circumstances (3)
	cite (1)
	cited (2)
	citing (1)
	City (1)
	clarification (5)
	clarified (1)
	clarify (7)
	clarifying (1)
	clarity (1)
	clean (1)
	clear (16)
	close (2)
	closer (1)
	closest (1)
	closing (1)
	coined (1)
	colleague (1)
	colossal (1)
	Columbia (1)
	command (1)
	comment (10)
	commented (1)
	comments (22)
	Commission (38)
	Commission's (2)
	communities (1)
	community (1)
	companies (4)
	company (15)
	company's (3)
	compared (1)
	complete (4)
	compliance (3)
	compliant (1)
	comply (1)
	components (1)
	concept (2)
	concern (22)
	concerned (5)
	concerns (10)
	concisely (1)
	conclude (1)
	concludes (1)
	conflict (3)
	conflicting (1)
	confusing (1)
	conscience (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (4)
	constructive (1)
	consummate (1)
	contemplate (2)
	contemplated (1)
	contemplates (2)
	contested (1)
	continue (1)
	contract (2)
	contracts (1)
	conversation (2)
	Cooper (17)
	Cooper's (1)
	corporation (4)
	corporations (2)
	correct (5)
	cost (12)
	costs (2)
	counsel (10)
	counsel's (1)
	counter (5)
	counting (2)
	country (1)
	couple (2)
	court (2)
	cover (2)
	covers (1)
	create (1)
	criteria (2)
	critique (1)
	cross-examine (2)
	crunch (1)
	CSR (1)
	cumbersome (1)
	current (1)
	customer (2)
	customers (15)
	cut (1)
	data (1)
	day (2)
	days (2)
	deadline (2)
	deadlines (1)

	Index: deal..experienced
	deal (6)
	dealing (1)
	dealt (1)
	Dean (2)
	debit (13)
	debt (11)
	decide (2)
	decided (2)
	decides (2)
	decision (1)
	default (1)
	defer (1)
	deferral (2)
	deferred (1)
	define (2)
	defined (4)
	defines (2)
	defining (1)
	definition (6)
	definitions (1)
	delaying (1)
	delete (5)
	deleting (3)
	depart (1)
	Department (3)
	depends (1)
	depreciated (2)
	depreciating (1)
	depreciation (1)
	deserve (1)
	designed (1)
	destroyed (1)
	detailed (1)
	determination (2)
	determine (2)
	determined (1)
	differ (1)
	difference (1)
	differences (1)
	diligence (1)
	direct (1)
	direction (1)
	directive (2)
	directly (1)
	disclose (1)
	discovered (1)
	discretion (7)
	discretionary (1)
	discussed (2)
	discussion (2)
	distance (1)
	distressed (1)
	divulge (1)
	DNR (2)
	documentation (3)
	documents (3)
	dollar (1)
	dollars (3)
	door (1)
	draft (3)
	drafting (2)
	dramatically (1)
	dream (1)
	drink (2)
	drop (1)
	dry (1)
	due (1)
	earlier (3)
	early (2)
	echoed (1)
	effective (1)
	efficiency (1)
	effort (2)
	efforts (1)
	EIERA (1)
	electric (2)
	electrical (2)
	eliminate (1)
	eliminates (1)
	elimination (1)
	enabling (1)
	encompass (1)
	encourage (3)
	ends (1)
	engineering (3)
	entire (7)
	entirety (1)
	entries (1)
	enumerated (1)
	equipment (1)
	equity (6)
	essentially (3)
	establish (4)
	establishing (1)
	estimate (5)
	estimated (1)
	estimates (17)
	estimations (1)
	event (1)
	evidence (1)
	exception (1)
	excess (3)
	executed (1)
	exist (8)
	existed (1)
	existence (1)
	expecting (1)
	expedite (2)
	expended (1)
	expenses (1)
	expensive (1)
	experience (1)
	experienced (1)

	Index: expertise..hour
	expertise (2)
	experts (2)
	explain (5)
	explains (1)
	explicit (1)
	explicitly (1)
	facie (1)
	fact (3)
	factors (3)
	facts (1)
	failing (1)
	failure (1)
	fair (1)
	fairly (2)
	fall (2)
	familiar (1)
	famous (1)
	farther (1)
	fashion (1)
	favor (1)
	feature (1)
	feel (1)
	figure (4)
	figures (1)
	file (3)
	filed (6)
	filing (2)
	final (2)
	financial (1)
	financially (1)
	find (4)
	findings (1)
	fine (2)
	fix (5)
	flexibility (1)
	folks (1)
	follow (1)
	footprint (1)
	forced (1)
	forward (9)
	frame (1)
	framework (1)
	frankly (3)
	frequently (2)
	frictions (1)
	front (2)
	full (1)
	fully (1)
	furnish (1)
	furnished (11)
	future (3)
	game (1)
	gap (1)
	gas (2)
	gave (1)
	gears (1)
	general (8)
	give (7)
	giving (1)
	glad (1)
	globalized (1)
	goal (3)
	good (13)
	grade (2)
	grant (1)
	great (5)
	greater (2)
	greatly (1)
	grilled (1)
	grilling (1)
	ground (1)
	groups (1)
	growth (1)
	guess (17)
	guessing (1)
	guidance (1)
	guys (1)
	half (1)
	Hall (115)
	hand (1)
	happen (1)
	hard (3)
	harsh (1)
	headaches (1)
	healthy (1)
	hear (1)
	hearing (6)
	helpful (9)
	helps (2)
	high (1)
	higher (2)
	highlight (1)
	hire (1)
	hit (1)
	hits (1)
	hold (1)
	honest (1)
	honestly (1)
	Honor (2)
	hope (1)
	hour (1)

	Index: huge..major
	huge (1)
	idea (2)
	identified (3)
	identify (4)
	identifying (2)
	impact (1)
	important (1)
	impossible (2)
	improvement (2)
	improvements (2)
	improving (1)
	inappropriate (1)
	incent (1)
	incentive (29)
	incentives (9)
	include (2)
	included (2)
	includes (2)
	including (2)
	inconsistency (1)
	inconsistent (1)
	incorporates (1)
	individual (1)
	informal (1)
	information (12)
	insolvent (1)
	instances (1)
	intended (3)
	intending (2)
	intent (8)
	interact (1)
	interest (2)
	interested (6)
	interesting (1)
	interrupt (2)
	interrupted (1)
	invest (1)
	investigation (2)
	investment (3)
	investments (3)
	involved (2)
	ironic (1)
	irrelevant (2)
	ISRS (2)
	issue (12)
	issues (4)
	issuing (1)
	item (1)
	items (2)
	Jacob (3)
	Jenkins (18)
	Jim (4)
	joined (1)
	Judge (13)
	jump (2)
	justice (1)
	justify (1)
	Kansas (1)
	keeping (1)
	kill (1)
	kind (34)
	kinds (4)
	knowledge (2)
	lag (5)
	Lagrand (2)
	language (7)
	large (7)
	larger (1)
	law (2)
	learned (1)
	leave (1)
	leaving (1)
	legal (5)
	legally (2)
	legislative (1)
	let all (1)
	lets (1)
	Liberty (5)
	Liberty's (1)
	limit (5)
	limited (4)
	limits (1)
	list (2)
	litigation (1)
	lone (1)
	long (2)
	lot (7)
	Louis (1)
	made (7)
	major (1)

	Index: make..plant
	make (36)
	makes (5)
	making (5)
	managed (1)
	matter (3)
	means (4)
	meant (1)
	mechanism (7)
	mechanisms (8)
	medium-sized (1)
	meets (1)
	members (1)
	mentioned (4)
	meritorious (1)
	met (1)
	million (4)
	minutes (1)
	missed (1)
	Missouri (3)
	Missouri-american (30)
	Missouri-american's (3)
	modified (3)
	month (1)
	months (4)
	morning (1)
	mouth (1)
	move (2)
	moving (2)
	municipal (4)
	narrow (1)
	nationwide (1)
	natural (5)
	necessarily (7)
	necessity (1)
	needed (3)
	negative (2)
	nice (2)
	non-attorney (1)
	noncompliant (1)
	nonviable (33)
	normal (1)
	Norton (40)
	note (1)
	noted (1)
	number (8)
	numbers (2)
	occurs (1)
	offered (1)
	office (3)
	online (1)
	OPC (17)
	Opc's (2)
	open (1)
	operate (1)
	operating (1)
	operational (2)
	opinion (1)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (3)
	opposed (3)
	option (2)
	order (13)
	ordered (1)
	original (6)
	owning (1)
	papers (1)
	part (2)
	parties (4)
	passed (1)
	patience (1)
	pay (2)
	payer (1)
	paying (1)
	peace (1)
	pending (1)
	people (3)
	perform (1)
	peril (2)
	period (10)
	perpetuity (1)
	perspective (4)
	petition (1)
	piece (2)
	place (6)
	places (1)
	plant (12)

	Index: podium..recommendation
	podium (1)
	point (21)
	points (7)
	policy (5)
	portion (1)
	possibly (1)
	post (3)
	potential (6)
	potentially (2)
	powers (1)
	practical (1)
	practicalities (1)
	practicality (2)
	pre (1)
	predetermining (1)
	prefer (1)
	preference (2)
	premium (13)
	premiums (3)
	President (1)
	pretty (5)
	prevent (2)
	previously (1)
	prima (1)
	prior (1)
	priorities (1)
	problem (11)
	problematic (1)
	procedure (1)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (5)
	projects (2)
	promoting (1)
	promulgate (4)
	promulgated (2)
	promulgating (1)
	proof (1)
	properly (1)
	property (1)
	proportionate (1)
	propose (1)
	proposed (9)
	proposing (1)
	prove (12)
	provide (14)
	provided (6)
	providing (1)
	proving (1)
	provisions (2)
	public (21)
	published (1)
	purchase (3)
	purchased (1)
	purchases (3)
	purchasing (1)
	purpose (11)
	purposes (1)
	put (4)
	putting (4)
	qualify (1)
	question (24)
	questionable (1)
	questions (6)
	quickly (4)
	quoted (1)
	raise (1)
	raised (5)
	raising (1)
	range (1)
	rate (87)
	ratemaking (2)
	rates (3)
	read (3)
	ready (1)
	real (2)
	reality (3)
	reason (7)
	reasonable (11)
	reasons (1)
	recent (1)
	recently (1)
	recipe (1)
	recommend (2)
	recommendation (3)

	Index: recommendations..show
	recommendations (1)
	recommended (1)
	recommending (3)
	record (4)
	records (5)
	recovered (1)
	recovery (1)
	reduce (2)
	reference (8)
	referenced (3)
	referencing (2)
	referring (2)
	refers (1)
	reflect (1)
	reflected (3)
	reflects (1)
	reg (2)
	Register (1)
	regs (1)
	regularity (1)
	regulated (1)
	regulates (1)
	regulation (6)
	regulatory (7)
	rehabilitate (1)
	rehash (1)
	rehashing (1)
	reiterate (1)
	related (1)
	relies (1)
	rely (1)
	relying (1)
	remember (1)
	remove (2)
	removing (1)
	reporter (1)
	request (8)
	requested (3)
	requesting (1)
	requests (1)
	require (1)
	required (3)
	requirement (4)
	requirements (1)
	requiring (4)
	resemble (1)
	resources (8)
	respect (1)
	respond (7)
	response (12)
	responsive (1)
	restriction (2)
	restrictions (1)
	result (2)
	return (41)
	returns (1)
	reverse (1)
	review (1)
	reward (3)
	risk (1)
	ROE (5)
	room (1)
	ROR (5)
	row (1)
	rule (79)
	rulemaking (5)
	rules (1)
	run (4)
	runs (1)
	Ryan (2)
	safe (1)
	scenarios (2)
	schedule (1)
	scope (6)
	secrets (1)
	section (2)
	sees (3)
	seller (2)
	semblance (1)
	Senior (1)
	sense (11)
	sentence (12)
	separate (1)
	service (16)
	set (4)
	sewer (9)
	shape (2)
	share (2)
	shareholders (1)
	shift (1)
	shifting (1)
	shifts (1)
	shoe (1)
	show (4)

	Index: side..talking
	side (1)
	sides (1)
	signed (1)
	silly (2)
	similar (3)
	simple (1)
	simply (4)
	single (1)
	situation (6)
	situations (5)
	size (3)
	skills (1)
	slightly (1)
	small (40)
	smaller (4)
	Smith (40)
	social (1)
	solely (1)
	solve (2)
	sort (10)
	sought (1)
	sounds (1)
	speak (4)
	speaking (2)
	specialized (1)
	specific (9)
	specifically (8)
	spelled (1)
	spending (1)
	spent (1)
	spoken (1)
	squarely (1)
	St (1)
	stab (1)
	staff (30)
	staff's (9)
	stakeholder (1)
	stand (4)
	standard (2)
	standardize (1)
	standards (2)
	stands (1)
	start (4)
	started (1)
	starts (1)
	state (5)
	stated (2)
	statement (5)
	states (1)
	statute (21)
	statutes (5)
	statutory (3)
	steam (1)
	stemming (1)
	step (3)
	stepping (3)
	steps (1)
	stop (4)
	strong (1)
	structure (4)
	structured (1)
	struggle (1)
	struggled (3)
	struggling (2)
	study (17)
	style (1)
	subject (1)
	subsequent (2)
	sufficient (1)
	suggest (4)
	suggestion (3)
	suggests (1)
	summary (1)
	support (7)
	suppose (3)
	supposed (1)
	switch (1)
	sworn (1)
	sync (1)
	system (41)
	systems (48)
	table (1)
	taking (8)
	talk (1)
	talked (2)
	talking (13)

	Index: talks..year
	talks (1)
	targeted (2)
	targets (1)
	tax (1)
	teacher (2)
	technical (1)
	technically (1)
	tentatively (1)
	terms (4)
	territory (1)
	testimony (1)
	thanking (1)
	thing (8)
	things (7)
	thinking (2)
	thinks (1)
	thought (4)
	thoughts (5)
	throwing (1)
	thumb (3)
	tie (1)
	time (40)
	times (2)
	timing (2)
	title (1)
	today (5)
	tools (1)
	top (1)
	topics (1)
	total (1)
	totally (1)
	touch (2)
	touches (1)
	tough (2)
	trade (1)
	transfer (2)
	translates (2)
	troubled (5)
	true (2)
	turn (3)
	type (6)
	types (2)
	typical (1)
	typically (2)
	uh-huh (6)
	unavailable (3)
	uncover (1)
	understand (9)
	understanding (6)
	understood (1)
	unnecessary (2)
	urgent (1)
	utilities (20)
	utility (22)
	utility's (2)
	valid (1)
	valuation (1)
	verify (1)
	versus (1)
	viable (1)
	view (4)
	viewpoint (1)
	voluntary (1)
	wait (1)
	waiver (1)
	wanted (9)
	wanting (1)
	water (21)
	Water's (1)
	Waterworks (1)
	ways (6)
	weighted (1)
	Weston (40)
	whichever (1)
	willingness (1)
	wishing (2)
	wondered (1)
	wondering (1)
	Woodruff (11)
	wording (1)
	words (1)
	work (6)
	working (1)
	workshop (2)
	world (4)
	worse (1)
	worth (2)
	wrestle (1)
	write (1)
	writing (1)
	written (2)
	year (1)

	Index: years..years
	years (7)



